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FEDERAL bUREAU OF INVES rIGATION

REFORTING OFFICK OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE T T INvESTIGATIVE PERIGD
SAN FRANCISCO | SAN FRANCISCO 8/16/68 7/8/68 - 8/12/68 o
TITLE OF CASE ‘mEECE C__ | Tvrec By
! SIF
. . NGED
: 'S%gvg'—ak j CHARACTER OF CASE v
: Tirso P./,Eell sa, : 7
: ‘Tirso P.,” Mevosa, . /
. Tirso P. Mellisa EXTORTION
‘- T.P.H'
Title is marked "Changed" to reflect additional { N, ¢
possible aliases of UNSUB. s
REFERENCES: Sacramento airtel to Bureau, dated 7/11/68. t,E
Bureau letter to Sacramento, dated 7/19/68.
San Francisco airtel to Sacramento, dated 7/26/68 -
Bureau letter to Sacramento, dated 7/31/68. 1 {
Sacramento letter to San Francisco, dated 8/7/68. —
- Bureau letter to Sacramento, dated 8/8/68,. A
- (
- ‘.
Accomplishments Claimed
S ase has Yaer: Per iIhg cvar one y--qr _} Yes Q_"“l No; @ending pro=e-gsn ~ver cox moonths O YVeow 77T ‘
APPROVED /J‘/ )/ < /_}{_jsvt C—EAQ?‘— DO NOT WRITE IN SPACCS BELOW 7
GOPIES MADE\ /-7;,_””7 ;.- '[—;:/_ ’ : ) o '—"*"'— o “hi
(1- Bureau (9-48291) (Encls. 1) / LSRN N
1 - USA, San Francisco N '
2 - Sacramento (9-34%) (Encls. 2) P
4 - San Francisco (9-2203) 2 AUG 19 1968 e
/ e,
Pl ’ ‘
{ -
ENCLO"TJ u.j.: ('_/’
Disstmmq!lé:ﬂccord of A"nchcd Rlpoﬂ - " | Netations o -oTTT T ) -—--
TN By, - c T
Hequest Recd. \ ‘0{{) _(1 h&' - '_‘ k .
Date Fwd, A}f,l],, 16174, \f - = ):’;'. -
low Fwd., i [

' AT &
By X /(’ / I '
MAUG’W- 968

T
et g T PV '_f.;-e-‘:"-t._:_ﬂ’_fy* DA it (
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CEG/sif

ENCLOSURE

o

TO ALL OFFICES RECEIVING COPIES OF REPORT:

Translation from Spanish of obscene letter addressed
to Mr. CESAR CHAVES, signed T.?.M. and envelope in which
letter was received,

LEADS:

SACRAMENTO

AT DELANO, CALIFORNIA: 1. Will obain for elimina-
tion purposes the finger and palm prints of Mr, TONY OREDAIN,
0ffice Manager, United Farm Workers Organizing Committee,
AFTL-CIO. (UFWOC), 102 Albany Street, and anv other individuals
known by Mr, OREPAIN who may be members of the UFWOC who
handled the leter and envelope in this matter,

2. Wlll fcrward finger and valm pr ints to Latent
:lngertfinu Secticon of Identification Divisieon to be
compared with latent fingerprints develecped on envelope and

letter submitted by Sacramento Division.

3. Will obtain finger and palm prints of
Postmaster at Delanc, California, and ferward same as
requested above,

SAN FRANCISCO

AT GILROY, CALIFORNIA: Will contact officials
of UFWOC to determine 1f they have any suspects as to person
or persons responsible for the letter sent to Mr., CESAR CHAVES
in this case,

AT SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA: Will report results of
investigation conducted,

B*
COVER PAGE
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. o~ FD204 (et 3-3-50) )

I uniTel STATES DEPARfMENTOFJust ST T

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .
R _
Copy o 1 - USA, San Francisco (Enclosure 1)
Report o L 4 ONEAN FRANCISCO
Deser August 13, 1968 , . 7
Field Offico File 81 $.2203 : Bursew Pile £:1 9=88291
. UNXNOWN SUBJECT
e
Cuarecten EXTORTION

Synopaim

Posthasterr, Delano, Calif.,, on 7/8/68, furnished emvelope
addressed to Mr, CESAR CHAVEZ, €ilroy, Calif,, postmarked
San Jose, Calif,, 6/27/68, and Gilroy, Calif., 6/28/68,
Envelope has return address TIRSO P, MELLOSA, or MELVOSA, or .
MELLISA and then C: 29/110, or 1168, San Jose, California.
He also furnished a letter which was enclosed in the envelope
described which letter is written in Spanish, is undated,
and cbscene, and in part stated, "See how you like grenades
or mortars because the machine gun makes too much noise and
you may pass on to your better life...Scared,®™ This letter
was signed T,P,M, Victim at Delano, Calif,, advised he has .
no suspects as to person who wrote letter, Latent Fingerprint
Section, FBI Identification Division, advised one latent ]
fingerprint of value developed on envelope and 7 1atent-finfer-
prints and one Ment palm print developed on letter, AUSA,SE,

. advised he would authorize prosecution if Subject is located
and admits writing and mafIia@-the letter. ' '

-Pa , : '
ENCLOSURE | .t
_ i -
TO THE U.S. ATTORNEY : £ «

A

Translation from Spanish of cbscene letter ilddrnud_ N
to Mr, CESAR CHAVES, signed T.P.M, and envelope in which o
letter was received, .

- -r

£
’

DETAILS: o A e

.

This document costatns nelther recommendations nor conclvsions of the FBI. 1t fo the property of the FBI and is lowned to
Your agesacy; it and its contents wre aot to be diatribated outs e your sgeacy.

@ V.0 VERRMEmY FaaTias SPRLE: 4MT=0.TTHITE

/ATy,
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. “LHETT By communication dated July 11, 1968, the - *ﬁﬁﬁﬁq;ﬁ:_

"+ Sacramento Division advised that by communication received:. 5. . i

- v -1

L]

g

July 8, 1968, by the PostRaster: at Delano, California, ~:33 "~
furnished one envelope addressed to SR. CESAR CHAVEZ, Gilroy, .~
California, which envelope was postmarked at San Jose, .. - -
California, June 27,1968, and at Gilroy June 28, 1968, Poste
master also furnished handprinted letter in Spanish which was .
undated and addressed to SR. CESAR CHAVEZ and signed T.P.M,

The Sacramento Division advised that the letter and envelope

has been furnished to the Latent Fingerprint Section of the

FBI Identification Division for examination and translation.

By communication dated July 19, 1968, the Bureau
furnished the following translation of the letter and
envelope received in this matter:

TRANSLATION FROM SPANISH

The envelope is addressed tot - : o

Mr. CESAR CHAVEZ S
6ilroy, California |

and bears the notation:
Forward to Delano. , - -
It is postmarked:

San Jose, California, ‘ _
June 27, 1968, and . _
. Gilroy, California . T S A
June 28, 1968 e R
-~ The return address reads: - - .- :7~;';'f '

Rt TR

TIRSO P. MELLOSA, or MELVOSA, or MELLISA
C: 29/100 or 1168 IR TR L

San Jose, California. = T .. i-r- e )
o Aehanan f;::;:- 7.5“_' T
P ‘.-rl--“- | LT o No date
Mr. CESAR CHAVES: S .-
2
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TR Little leader of (obscena-tee onclosure) who do .

not want to work or let other people work,
.very soon you will pass on to & better life. I do teo
want better wages and better housing if very soon you will-"
be (obscene-see snclosure) your little mother? This is ' o
vhat you are looking for. and you 9111 get it very loon. LT

you billy-goat. R L

- ~. -

Kenedi was foolish to {ivc you 50 thousand dollari. -
You got to living as a rich man late and so you became a '

- redeemer of the poor where there are not any because every

man who works hare in the field earns from 15 do 20 dollarl,
which is encugh and even more than enough, with somethin;
left over (obscene-see enclesure). s

Thus, let us see which one of nc--there is a
hundred--will get to put an end to that association of
(obscene-see enclosure)., This is to hope thnt we are
alloted the more plump onesl! , : .

Ske how you like grenades or mortars because
the machine gun makes too much moise and you nay pasa on
to your better life,.. Seared, . )

T.P.M,"

- 4
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" Washingten, D. C.

i " O REPORT 0 |
o o 243 of the
. IDEHTIFICATION DIVISION '
T LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION ‘\_7",_ |
vounl-ru.l: NO. : . .' . '.' o Anuausts 1968.-
v omce, 9-g8201 oo o At N
95219 - S L
SAC, Sacramento S < ~ T
et
.4;'

RE: TIRSO P, BQLOS.A, :
Z35AR CHAVEZ - VICTIM
E}.TORTION

REFERENCE:
tXAuINATIONé%‘I%-Dl*.:BS
. BPECIMENS: Sacramento
Ql, envelope

Q2, one-page letter

One latent finzerprint value developed Q1, Beven
latent finzerprints and one latent palm prlnt value developed
Qz. o .
Latent ﬂngerpr!nts not tdentical finzerprints fouawing
in:uvidxa.ls, oae af whom may be identical victim;

n.Cesar Estrada Chavez, FBI i428348? bom -
"~ 8-31-27, in Yuma, Arizona T
Cesar Humberto Chavez-Sanchez, FEI #313318E v
Dorn 4-7-42, in Afexico e

o - Cesar Elias Chavez-Baca, FEI #298533D, born ~_ ~ ~ °
T 9-12-23, mhzextco . 9-203
Eac. (2) O . (Céﬁﬁﬁﬁ@}@"ﬁa&'me)
'2 - San Francisco - N NPT -
- o : q | ) oha a n C
| THIS REPORT 15 FURNISHED $OR orncmm ZRAKSISCO \ -
BUERE T ,_@LZM/'E T
- NI . YO0 LIS SO SR

496



TS0 SAC, Sacramento T i < oo

ST No palm prints are avaflable in our Identiflcation Dlﬁsion
e _ files for these tndivivals,

R Cn basts Infarmation furnlshe:!, no mgerpr{nt

. record located here for Tirso P, Liellosa.

s Bpeclmens enclosed, ,

= : Laboratory report separate,

:-v —‘ -9 - : '... - - - - *
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' Re: - a‘-a—“,.w
TIRSD P, L"ELLOSA' ) _
CFS R CIOAVEZ - YICTIK Joha Edgar Hoover, Directar
EXTOaTION - - .

_ - ., C0: Fan Francisco ~_ YOURNO. o_yey
o . _ FBIFILENO.g_43291
ceoo o sT oL i - LABMO. DUGEOT16107 IK
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- ‘Reference  p:rte1 dated 7/11/68

The material described below has been searched in the following file without effecting an
identification: pyon.rous Letter Pile

= Copies have  been added to this file for future reference.

The submitted material is tmpornrlly ratuned. ce - | Sl
IATERIALSUBMITTED ‘ _ ERR S

. Q1 Eavelope pcastmarked “SAY JCSE, CALIF. P¥ 27 JUN 1963"
SRS and second postmark "GILROY, CA JUN 28 -FM 1968 ©5020,"
_‘_.", LT end sddressed "Sr CrSAR CHAVEZ .G.A.S.A. GILROY, CAL.
o 3 (“tor'ard to Delano™ written in). -
- LT Q2 .accompanying ore-pego lcttcr, hand printed beclnn nz WS
L L "Sr. CISAR CHAVLS, LIDIRSILLO DE GUEBONES....% '

e 22Ty

R Epecinens Q1 and Q2 un be treated for Intent tlngefprints.
The result of that exazination and the dlsposition of t&q{idency
will be furnished by separate repoert. : :

. \
< e Translations of the letter (2 wero furnished to your of:ice
AR and Ean Freocizco with a letter dated 7/19/68. S

ST
—_—— e T e - ---.-u-. S T e L - +

O- San Franctsce . S Lo
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L ;‘%: <%  Mr. TONY OREDAIN, Office mm 5
(M

TR T T A I I A
P Y B T B LR . P
A -

s . N
T . T . R S

Yorkers Organirzing Gomittu. AF1-CIO, U!‘FOC), 102 A1
Street, Deh.no. Caufornh, adviud as follms :_’?

T L TUSP P TN .

' Ap roxiutely one nonth ago hc rece!ved a Iettcr SRR
at Post Office Box 130, Delano, the Post Office box used by 7 .-
UFWOC, which letter was addressed to CESAR CHAVEZ, Director = -
of ‘UFWOC addressed to CGilroy, California, and fornrded to

~ Delano, m. letter was written in very poor Spanish and .
contained threats to the safety and well-being of Mr, CHAVEL,
The letter contained a postmark at San Jose, Celifornia and = . =
the name “TIRSO P. umns.a" appearodlnﬁleupperhfteom
of the envelo'pc. - o

- = - T om= =
s =2 = == =

T He read this letter at his umc of.fi.ca und then

exhibited it to BILL WHITMAN, UFWOC Controller, On the um :
date he returned it to the Post Office through an unknowm - ;
postal employee, possibly the Postmaster in Delano, advising -
this postal employee that the letter conteined threats. ..

Approximately eight to ten days later an individual froa th.
Post Office in Delano called and asked that someone be made -
availsble to translate the threatening letter, DAVID ?‘Iﬁt?'w‘i‘, Lo
Editor of the "El Malcriado™, the UFWOC nevspaper, obtainsd ... -

-

- the letter from the Post Office, translated it, and returned =

it to the Post Office in Delano either the same day or tha -
following dny This letur was nsver lhwn or -ent!nnod to -'_-.'-'f.f

[ . T X -...--".'.'w. x .-_, ! e b-,

H:.- mmmted m:ﬂumrnsor.mmu;

s not familiar to him, u-uummmam'nopnpam »
the above mentioned threatening letter, Mr, OREDAIN eon- v

uded by stating that he would advise Mr, mm eonecrnl.u R
this lettor at h.h fiut oppottunity. et S A
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Boovee g T LT . . M BRI P T
R \ fonov!.ng lmrutlgatlon was eonductod by Sl_ T
‘e - .?} e
'-1 - - . . - iy ' T .- R

: Att.cmpts to contact Mr, CESAR aum Dlrector '

. _of United Farm Workers Organizing Committee, APL-CIO. (uRoC),

. Mr, TONY OREDAIN, UFWOC Office Manager, or any of the UFWOC .
" attorneys or other officlals at 102 . Albany, Dehno, Call.fom:la o -
' ; on July 31 1968 were negative, -

The records ofmmm the
mnn caused to be reviewed on July 31, , . ': . °

D 8, Do record of the subject could be located, _. L
R The records of the (IININNNENNENNENY
- which covers the Delano ares, were .- .

caused to be reviewed on August 5,1968, and mo reeord vas
£ l.ocated eonceming the subject, e =
#e. - 77 Purther attempts to contact Mr, CHAVEZ on Augun:
o 1, 1968, and August 2 1968 at Delano were negativ..__ -

X L On dugust 5, 1968, Mr, CESAR CHAVEZ, Director, =~ - -
ERN urnoc. 102 Albany, Delano, advi.sed that he had not beem =& =
L. . previously advised regarding the t.hreate.ni.ng letter in this

.- . wmatter, He said he had not been in favor f making an issue
over threats to his safety, but that he hnd been overruled - : '.7' -
. by his attornays in that they insisted that such threats be’
T reported by an officilal of the union to the pro pcr suthorities, -
~.. . ¥r, CHAVEZ stated that the name of the subject in this matter - -
<~ 4s not familiar to hin and he has no idea vho may have written ©
the threatening letter involved, He said t.lut UFWOC has a - 1 . .
" large office at Gilroy, California, and that someone eonnectod ;;,
emisl ,ﬁththemiontheunyh acqun.i.ntod uth. or h:ow of the .Y “»ix”
s ijm. e - s L R f."‘ U '»F‘f‘:f.::';-'{;t:
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Rva ai’,*,q‘fé‘ On July 26, 1968, the facts in this matter were ik

el “@iscussed with AUSA JERROLD M. LADAR, San Francisco, and
Bl fi-he‘.'agvi_sed he would authorize prosecution of Subj&c{ in eV '
s T T thig case if Subject is located and he does admit writing - TR o
.2+ -’ and mailing the leter, Mr., LADAR advised that if on R A
T interview, Subject does admit preparing and majling the | Y.
R letter! he ghould be taken into eugtody immediately and .

.~ appromiate complaint will be filed thereafter. Further,
. : Mr. LADAR stated that Subject, after complaint has been
o0 filed, wil) afforded a medical examination, -
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

DATE

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN lNVtSTIGATIVE PERIOD
SAN FRANCISCO SAN FTPAMCISCO 9/30/68 8/22 ~ 9/27/FRR
TITLE OF CASE REPFORT MADE BY | TypPED
- . B II!IIIIIIIIIII rt
§?§g§’pﬁbﬁezlosa CHARACTER OF CASE
. ’
. Tirso P. Mevosa,
Tirso P, Mellisa
T. P. M.; EXTORTION
CLSAR CHAVE" -
VICTIM
[ | —
REFERENCES: Report of SA {NNGE :tec 6/16/¢#
at San Francisco.
Sacramento letter tc Bureau dated 0/19/E8,
- P -
— LEAD

SAN FRANCISCO

AT SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA:

Upon receipt of

results of examinations by FBI Laboratorv of material
submitted by referenced Sacramente letter, will arain

discuss this matter with USA,

to prosecutive opinion.

- A:':

San

COVER PAGL

Franciesco,

relative

Case ha: t=en: Fending o‘.--\r'onr year [ ] Yes [ ] No; Fending proseculicn aver six menths | & Tes —
45 .
SPECIAL AGENT
APPROVED 1) ] IN CHARGE — T WRIT

COPIES MADE

[’ - Bureau (9-48291)

1 - Usa,

San Francisco

2 = San Francisco (9-2203)

IREC-I¢

Dissemingtion Record of Artoched Report

fec ;g Al Crp s e

Request Recd. /4, ¢ / ‘_// s :.',_'?' L

Date Fwd. * /[ )

How Fwe. [+ \al.y

2HLeT 1 i

———
EET-r i

v‘..’

. ___:.:'q":_ A-.‘ V'A

RN AN A
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I'i«D STATES DEPAF MENT € JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU O! INVESTIGATION

-

Copy to: 1 - USA, San Francisco
Report of: F OfFice: SAN TRANCISCO
Date: 4/30/68
Fiald Office File #: 9-2203 . Bursau File #: 9-48231
Title: UNKNOWN SUBJECT;

CESAR CIIAVEZ -

VICTINM

Character: EXTORTION

Synopsis: Officers of United Farm Workers Organizing Committee
- (UFwWCC), Gilroy, California, can furnish no information

which would identify any individual as TIRSO P. HELLOSA,
nor can they suggest any suspects responsibtle for
letter addressed to Mr. CESAR CHAVEZ, Gilroy,
California, postmarked San Jose, California, 6/27/¢%,
and Gilroy, California, 6/28/68. Other individuals
active in the Mexican-American communities ir the
Gilreoy and San Jose areas can furnish no suggfestions
regarding suspectsrespensible for this letter. o

1nfornat10n identifiable with the re TIRSC P,

in files of

DETAILS:

advised that sne has
resided 1h ¢ Giiroy area for the past 25 years. She
stated that the name TIRSO P, MELLOSA is not familiar
to her andshe further advised that she was aware of no
individuals in the area who could be responsilble for
directing a threatening letter to Mr. CESAR CHAVEZ.

. -

This document containe nelther recommendations nor cenclusions of the FBRI. It is the ptoperty ol the FBI ana La loaned to
Youf agency; il and {ts contesats are not to be diatributed outside Yyour agency.

V-5 SOVERMMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 19870273878
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, advised that he wasmt aware of any individual
nown as TIRSO P, MELLOSA. further stated that

he was not aware of any individual in the area of Gilroy
and San Jose, California, who could be suspect in
connection with the writing of a threatening letter to
CESAR CHAVEZ.

stated he would be alcrt for any
information which would assist in identifying the
responsible individual and in the event any informatior.
was learned, would immediately notify the FBI.

—— On September 23, 1968,—advised
that he had developed no informat.on which would assist
in identifying the responsible individual in connection
with his normal activities with the UFWOC and the
EOC, during the past month.

advised that she was not aware of any individua

in tne area who would be identifiable as TIRSO P.
MTTINCA Y -+ = -t sl ot

VL eboA. stated that she was not avware of
any indiviaua! inl!he area whom she woculd suspect of
writing a threatening letter to CESAR CHAVEZ.

On August 2?2 6

advisea that he
was ro arillar with any individual active in the
Mexican-American community in the Santa Clara Valley
area who would be identifiable with TIRSC P. MELLOSA.

further stated that he could suggest no
individual 1in the area whom he would suspect as being
responsible for writing a threatening letter to Mr,
CHAVEZ.

F advised that there were nine EQC
areas in the Santa Clara County, and he stated that he
would endeavor to contact the individuals in charge of

the various areas and make inquiry concerning the
name TIRSO P, MELLOSA.

n
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On September 20, 1968,Fadvised that
he had contacted the other eight areas in the county
P Rt |

"and had developed no information disclosing that an
individual bv the name of TIRSO P, MELLOSA was known
among individuals of the Mexican-American community.

ust 26, 1968

- gogrie J tnat he was not familiar with any individual
by the name of TIRSO P. MELLOSA.

! further
advised that he was not cognizant of any i1ndividual
in the area who might have considered suspect in connection

_._with the threatening letter addressed to Mr. CISAR

ML AT N . L - |
WINAYL L. q vyirfLulllEeTi'cuw LU UIanRe .Luqua.ly GHIUJ-IB .l.L:-l .
contacts i1n the area in an effort to assist in identifying
TIRSO P. MELLOSA,

On S3ept. 20, 1968, advised that
he had been unable to find any individual in the area
who hac any knowledge which would assist in identifying
MELLOSA.

On August 23, 1968, records of the following
agencies were checked for the name TIKSO P. MELLOSA
and the various possible spellings, and no information
was developed which would assist in identifying this
individual: :

Checked by -

Checked by

G

y
Checked by

n
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QOPTIOMNAL FORM NO. 1D
5010-104a

UNITED STATES GOVTERNMENT

Memoranwum

TO '- DIRZCTOR, 731 (9-48291) paTE: $/19/83

- - S oy -
M FROM  : Sal, coLiilliTTy (9-3¢) (RUC) -

SUBJECT: UNSUB; a2ka-— P
Tirso 7. lfellosa, &
Tirso P, ilevosa,
Tirseo P. Mellisa oSO
T. P, M. N
ZXIORTICN

00: fan Frzncisco

Re Report of fa

dated 8/16/63,
at fan 7rancisco, Californisz,

20C.

. vodCC,  4ILIn:RD OJCHIT IS is somntroller of UFAC z2nd s /k
orints wera talkten beczu

s axtortion lettzr in +hi

y Jelzno, Californiz.

'-- L

Znclosed for the Burezau zre fi- ve Iingerprint cards

2ach containing finger and palm prints of DEVID MICH-ZL FISHLOY; T4

ANIONIC ORIND.IN, aka Tony Credain; ROBERT S. SZININI; zand =
¥ILL-RD JOEN WIDMAN. alza
FISELOYW is editor of "El Maleriado,” newspaper of -3

the Unitac Farm Workers Srganizing Committse (UFOC), AFL - CIO, a
122 zlbzny, lSelznc, C_a&i‘*:o‘tin_' o CRINDaIYN is office an:oer 7L g
iy 7N
i1
iR

g2 CURCIDAIN stated he had honcdlaed th
¢ matter, SININI is the postmastsr :t

None of the above individuals could recall any otaer
verszon handling the lettar in question.

Cn 9/12/68, SiININI stated that the original extortion

&€ letter was forwarded by him to the postal inspector in charge,
B = Post Offica DJepartment, Sen "rnncr:co, Zalifornia, 94101, on
- = 6/29/68, with 2 copy to the postal inspector at Bakersflelg,
= Califor'u:; 2nd that this letter wae returned to hin gbo‘t_._i':____s.
= L -
Z (2J- 3ureau (Zne. 20) (R 2 -
= Z - San Trzncisco (9-2203) & e
» 1 - S=cramento 3 . o :
5 CHE:jlf NS n s i
= (%) 3
) - ——— p——
7 L - - —- .
z. can d _\.' - ":\“:\\..
[ ""';ef;?f C‘::”)
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) weelc later with instructions that it be forwarded to the FBI.
IIT added that he had no idea vho may have handled the
letter at the post office department in San Frencisco, Cali-

fornia.

FISHLOW, ORENDAIN, WIDNAN and SENINI, all advised
that they had no information as to the identity of the writer
of the letter concerning this case.

The Bureau is requested to compare the enclozed
prints with latent prints developed on the previously submmitted
_extortion letter and envelope.
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Washington, T . 20537 - —

REPORT

of the

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION

LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION

©  YOUR FILE NO. Qa3 ol October 2, 1968
::;‘;LLTECN&.E N@e) gggggl—_ . ;

| Tt SAC, Sacramento,

o3l

Re: UHISUB.
TIRSS f*. YELL0SA

TIRSO P, IEVOSA

TIRSO P, MELLISA
- Ts P. H.;

EXTORTION

REFERENCE: 1 ottor Telle53d
EXAMINATION REQUESTED BY:  Sacranento

SPECIMENS:  Llinmdnation roir case primta of Imvid [lchnel Jichlow,
Antonic vrendoin, Ielort O, oolnl, and Villord Jeln,
<asza '

‘e latent palu priat of valce dev Clu;L..'. vn letter
Cesignated &, wlilch vias previously cobwuaitin!, has been
identified as a paln print of Fishilow,.

: The latent fingerprints of value vrevioasly
reported in this case ere not identical with thn fin

erprints
of Fishlow or the remaining three indivicusls,

MAILED. 2 Specinmens encilcsed.
OCT2 1968 e " g e LW
Toleoh ———% Lo '.'5'_(.|
eLooth —J COMM-FEI ) .
iohs A— v
?L‘.";?__ Enc. (20) PR Rt
<"alighan PR [

—— /472 p San Francisco (9+2203)° q

wg?apw,ﬁ“ N

7

)
lolln ——— A
“ete. Room ' /¥ HIS REPOKT IS FURNISHED FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY ﬂ; T
Holmes
Sandy MAIL ROOM TELETYPE UNIT D
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION WORK SHEET

Recorded: 9-.27-68 11:15 a.m. Reference No: 9-34 £
‘ FBI File No: 9-4829]1 -
Received: 9-27-68 krs Latent Case No: 95219

Answer to: SAC, Sacramento

Examination requested by: Addressee

Copy to: SAC, Sen Francisco (9-2203)
UNSUB; AKA

RE: TIRSO P. MELLOSA,
TIRSO P. MEVOSA
TIRSU P. MELLISA

T. P. M.
EXTORTION
Dcte of teference communication: Letter 9-19-68
Specimens:
- Major case prints submitted for elimination purposes of;
MAVID MICHAEL FISHLOW
-~ ANTONIO ORENDAIN aka TONY OREDAIN
ROBERT S, SENINI
ATLLARD JOHN WISMAN,
Result of examination: Exaomination by:
—
7\' N 7/7“,.‘_, Evidence noted b
.)Lgfm { f'\'lét»b C&.j—-{ 4?‘- '-'Mé(u\la 2’) ,.Jn/ ('/ ‘-’-‘.’,!;'.'-."'
N P 4
| st gyt e e’ ikt
,d(/,u{j/ 44 s S0 A VPP 4
Vi .
,cm*w'- /w' an
4
(L
. - VI
s N
Examination completed z*? Wisdis 7- 7/"(?’“"" Dictated 9: [ (‘p P
Time Date « Date

Puam bm Quun’ 102 - LY




»

, o Anve Pl 1S IR

(Ed. 4-76-65)

)

UNITED STATES Gt ". IMENT - {EPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Memorandum

TO

r/ FROM
_ \‘{ SUBJECT:

* Fred M. Vinson, Jr.

* Director DATE:  October 3,1963
Federal Bureau of Investigation
FMV:CR:s8th
123-11E-0

Assistant Attorney Geperal
Criminal Division

Investigation of Phone Calls
Threataning Life of Cesar Chavez

esar Chavez and his assistan
Huerta, have been threatened by anonymous phone calls. As you
know, Mr., Chavez is engaged in a continuing effort to organize the
migrant workers in California and the Scuthwest, and some episodes
of violence have occurred during the course of his activities,

Flease conduct a preliminary investigation into the nature
and source of these anonymous phone calls in order to determine
whaether any of them have been transmitted in interstate commerce
and thus constitute viclations of 18 U,.S.C. B75(c).

{7 — ‘_,', i -
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UCT 7~ 1968

SAC, San Francisco Cctober 7, 1568

; .Rggja’ ;{91}[’ é;
Director, ,/__, Y,
1 -
Lo 1 - U

—

' “TIRSO P. MELLOSA; , _ 7
CESARPCHAVEZ - VICTIM Lot
EXTORTION 2.

00s SAN FRANCISCO
Reurlet dated 8/16/68.

Enclosed is a self-explanatory letter from .
the pepartment dated 10/3/68. T

Interview the victim concerning reported
threatening anonymous telephone calls and conduct any
logical investigation if a violation of Federal statute

—-exists. This phase of the investigation should be
incorporated into the captioned case,

NOTE:

By memo 10/3/68, Department advises that victim
has received threatening telephone calls of an ancnymous
nature. The victim who is engaged in organizing migrant
workers in the western part of this country has previously
received a threatening communication and investigation is
being conducted with regard to this communication.

Enclosure =

]
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Transmit the fellowing in

FBI
Date: 10/14/68

'\Z TIRSO P .CM}:LLOSA

|
|
!
i
t
|
|
|
|
|
!
{Type én plainteat or code! :
l
- |
|
L

AIRTEL AIR MAIL
(Priority}
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (9-48291)

ROM: SAC SAN FRANCISCO (9-2203)(P)
CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM
EXTORTION

00: San Francisco

Rerep of SA m«tted 9/30/68 at San Francisco and Bulet
—%t0 San Franclsco, 8.

Enclosed for Sacramento is one copy each of referenced San Francis
report, reBulet and self-explanatory letter from the Department
dated 10/3/68, which was enclosed with Bulet.

Investigation at San Jose, Calif., reveals Victim CESAR CHAVEZ, Ve

Director, UFWOC, 102 Albany, Delano, Calif., can reportedly be
contacted at this location. C//

LLAD é//’

At Delano, Calif., Immediately interview Victim in ac-
cordance with Bureau instructions in reBulet.

SACRAMENTO

(7 .
RO Y g anay 9033’1 [V S /
{3 - Bureau {AM) A /
2 -~ Sacramento (9-3%)(Enc. 3) L P00 —— ——
2 - San Francisco el
17 OCT 16 1568
CNH:jab

(7 ' . ) —

c c‘.aﬁﬁ5ﬁ.

E{"U’ v—cg—'@@ﬁ‘ Sent M Per
& Agent in Charge



S4C, 3an sfrancisco

10/17/58
Director, 73I
) .
o 1 -—
7 | L 4
TIZSC 2, MELLCSA;
CESARFCHAVEZ - VICTIM o
SXTORTION — i
i

Re 3ano Frapcisco report of 34
dated 9/30/63, and 3an Francisco letter

dated !!f!!/osll .

Sacramento ref 1 ter dated 3/17/63
to o8 ingeles entitled Informatioa Coan-
cerning. "

being opp!

rambled aimlessly and allaged that ae is

bis political contest by the victim in_ -
local farm union aquabbles and pelitical activities.

alleged that 3aachez is in 3omeoway coanected with the
“Communist Aegime and Communist Coaspiracy”. He further
advised that he intended to write letters to political
iigures coaceraning the conspiracy.

Sao Francisco and Sacramento should cmsider-
a2 logical muspect coaceraing captiocaed iovestigatioa.

l = Sacramento

=
= E
= > =
=
- = =
—_— -, = = 7
: B =
'é'.‘.e-.‘.zonm 4435{ ; Pl 1“5
iy e L ) o
mc:.'s “JAIL RC“JL_. Q""f’PE UNIT Lt
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

)

REFORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERTOE I
SAN FRANCISCO ' SAN FRANCISCO 11/25/68 10/2/68 - 11/19/68

TITLE OF CASE REFPORT MADE BY TYPED

UNSUB, - sag

Tirso P.LMellosa CHARACTER OF CASE

Tirso P, Mevasa

Tirso P, Millisa

TeP.M.3 EXTORTION

CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM
1
¢
N REFERENCES: Report of SA (NP 2t San Francisco,

dated 9/30/68.
- P =
LEADS:
—— SAN FRANCISCO
AT SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA, Will interview
concerning threatening telephone call on
life of victim received at 0'Connors Hospital, San Jose,
during summer of 1968 at which time victim was patient,
- As'c— -
COVER PAGE
Case has been; Perding over one year {1 Yes [ #de: Pending prosecution over six months [ Yes [ on
VED j”\ SPECIAL AGENT - . P o
APPRO l;_&* IN CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADE: d? i — , T - '
i / ) /,"' \ * / "

1 - Bureau (9-48291) — : ‘ 5
: l - USA, San Francisco T e T §§

2 - San Francisco (9-2203) &

Z2NOV Z7 1058

DI:umlnﬂJm Record of Attached Report ... I Netations

Agency [Ce Tt_@# 2 (Kopn s ;LRSS & Ay,
Aequest Recd. M!” "73 _ZJ / . / t;;P'-g ‘_:.\-"__'
Date Fwd. A\ Y./ - ) 4L T1- 3 -
How Fwd. (“\ £ 3 !'_ F
By RN . S PR
T T
ML LR -8y

Re? -

e £y




-

E?‘-_-D':.“ [Rev. 3-3-%9% )

b «i.TED STATES DEPA!I"TMENT C. JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU C~ INVESTIGATION ’

™

Copy o 1 - USA, San Francisco

Report of: F Ofice: S5an Francisco, Californic
Dote: 25/68

Fleld Qtfice File §: 9-2203 Bureou File 5: 9=-482891

Title: UNKNOWN SUBJECT;

CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM

Choracter: EXTORTION
Synopsis:

=~ FBI Iden.-F‘catlo“ Division has identified palm print

appearing on previously submitted letter as belng
identical with an associate of the victim, Other latent
fingerprints developed on letter have not been identified
to date. Vietim re-interviewed 10/30/68, concerning
anonymous threatening telephone calls. Victim advised
that crank telephone calls are -received almost daily
at Office of the United Farm Workers Organizing Committee
(UFWOC) AFL-CIO, Delano, California, and he further

. advised that a telgnhgne threat on his life was received
at O0'Connor Hospltal,'San Jose, California, during the
summer of 1968, at which time he was a patient in the

hospital.

DETAILS:

By letter dated September 19, 1968, the Sacramento
Division, FBI, forwarded to the FBI Identificaticn Division,
Latent F;ngerprlnt Section, five fingerprint cards each
containing finger and palm prints of PAVID MICHALCL FISHLOW;

ONIO ORENDAIN, also known as Tony Oredain; ROBERT. Q.
INI and WILLARD JOHN WEIDMAN,

=il W

i

‘This documert contatna nelther tecommendgtions nor conclusions of the FBI. It Ls the property of the FBI and is logned to
your ajency; It and Its contents are not 10 be distributed cutside your agency,

Y U B SOVERNMENT FAINTING OFFICE: 108702738708
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SF 9-2203
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®r¥"is noted that FISHLOW is the editor of
1 Malcriado"™, nevspaper of the Upited Farm Workers
rganizing Committee (2 % 0,.102 Albany,
slano, Californa., OREY is officer - manager of
the UFWOC and WIDMAN ig eomptrolle? of UFWOC. - SENINI is

e Postmaster at Delang, Caldh

Investigation has determined that the above
individuals had all handled the extortion letter in this
matter.

By letter dated October 2, 1568, the FBI
Identification Division, Latent Fingerprint Section,
advised that in connection with elimination of major

case prints of anazr:, WIDMAN. and SENINI,

.- it had been determined that the latent palm print of

value developed on the extortion letter previously
designated Q2, had been identified as a palm print of

@ SHAQN -

It was further reported that the latent finger-
print of value previously reported in thlis matter were
identical with the fingerprints of ﬁS@OHhOR};HDAIN,
and HID.“.AN,W ) o

iy = —

By letter dated Oc
Division, United States D
that information had be
telegram from

y 1968, the Criminal
t of Justice, advised
in the form of a

]
of CAESAR CHAVEZ and his assistant,

alleging a e
DOLORES HUERTA had been threatened by anonymous phone
calls, -

Set forth is Sacramento FD 302, the interview
of CAESAR CHAYEZ on October 3, 1968:

-2-

-
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date 11,‘/68

CESAR CHAVEZ, D.lrectar, United Fars ﬂorkera
Orgnnuin,g Committee (UFWOC), AFL-CIC, Delano,
California, was interviewed at his naidence. 1221
Kensington, Lelano, and furnished the following
information:

- * Since beconing a union leader, he has veceived
two telephone threats, both of which oecurred approxi-
aately two years ago. These calls were received at UFWOC
headquarters located at 102 Albany, Deland, end both were
from an unknowvn female who spoke English very rapidly
with no detectable accert. Both telephonc calls were
apparently local calls and he believes they were both made
by the same individual. Duxing cne conversation, the

T unknown female stated that he and UFWOC members were
"Comzunists™ and “we are going to get rid of all of you."
During the other call, this unknown person said "What
you guys need is a good lesson" abd *"tu'll show you a
little about violence." He has absolutely no idea who
made tha above described telephone calls and has no
informstion indicating that either call was mada from
outside the atate of California.

Crank telephone calls are received at UFWOC by
his office workers almost on a daily basis from unknown
individuals., His assistant, DOLORES HIERTA, may have
recelved some of these calls., Mra. HUERTA can be located
at the UFWOC office at 182 21st Strect, Brocklyn, hew
York, telephons 499-6612.

. He waz advisid that a teleplhione threat on his
life was received at O0'Cormors Hospital, Sen Jose,
California, during the summer of 1968. This call was

——————— supposedly—received by-a-hospital receptiontst—andPbr:

o 1 File #
107307686 —Delans, Callifooia 5CY-34
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JEROE LACKNER, his attending physician, at that time,
has tha particulars concerning this mstter. This call
vas also from an unknown ferale and was reportedly a
local call. He could furnish no additionsl informstion
concerning this matcter.

He stated that he could not recall anycae by
the name of CHARIES . ELLa,

The following description was obtained through
obscrvetion and interview:

Race: Mcxican
Sex: Male
Late of Birth: March 31, 1927
Place of 3irth: Yuma, Arizona
telghts 5'5"
Welghts 150 pounds
Rair: Elack
Eyes: Brown
Marital Status:; Marricd
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Tirso P. Mevasa,

Tirso P. Millisa, EXTCRTION
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CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM
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UNITED STATES DEPAXTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL SUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1l - USA, San Francisco

Copy to:
o e o SAN FRANCISCO
Repoit of: e ice:
Date: 1/28/6%
Field Office File #: 9-2203 Bureaw File ft 9-u8291
Titl: UNKNOWN SUBJECT;
CESAR CHAVEZ -~ VICTIM
Choracter EXTORTION
Synopsis:
Victim under his mecical supervision while hospitalizedg,
San Jose during 9/68. dvised that he was

concerned for physical safety or patient and at one time
arranged for police guard of Victim while hospitalized,
however, action was taken not as a result of anv specific
threat upon Victim, but due to doctor's concern for
physical safety of Subject. AUSA, San Francisco, has

' recommended investigation be closed since all lopical
investigation has failed to identify UNSUB.

:
DETAILS:
frftiinainclec
-
This decument ¢onigins neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBi. It 1s the propsrty of the FBI and is icaned 1o
yout agency; it and iis contents are nct to be distrlbuted cutslde youl agency,

o U.B. COVEMNMENMT PRINTING QFFICE: 1987 -0-273-878
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA ..ON
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January 16, 1269

Dote

alJ.zed at San Jose durllnn gep'?m er
3 he time of confinement in O'Ccanor

was concerned for the physical

gnizan
haé¢ received

' eader of the organizaticn
various threats to his person in the past.
stated that with this in mind when CHAVEZ was nospitalized

instructed hospital personnel that the patient
no visitors or contacts without first cleering
and that under no circumstances uas tha

5 CIIAVE7, to be vrevealed. In tiis
regard, as an additional
precacvtidn, ircquenitily HNaa canv=o moved to different rcoms
and floors during his confinement from approximately
September 8, 1968 to September 28, 1068,

*tated that several days subsegu-nt
to CIOAVEZ's aumitiance to th= hos 31ta¢ an fneidant ocourre-n

booteoved CHAVEZ's safety was in canfer.
P lalineg -n_ce...v 2 a tTelw ‘vhon\. call frow

pg.n ridssions Office of the hoggltal. At arproximatel s

2: O“ a.m. one morning and was adviced that the h”COpilOllSt
at the h05p1ta1 Lad just referred a call to the Admicssions
Office wherein an unidentified female had requected the
rocm number for CHAVEZ. The caller 'hp‘P{"‘r“ Cl steted tihe

LA s nadtinT 4 ebad i Vi dia ~Odl A P e

=
sne was calling for a docior, not further icentified, ¥li0
was scheculed for a ccwsulhagion conbcrnlnp CHAVYZ early
that morning and desired the mformaticn o ihat tie decrver
would know to which room to report. '
an employee of the Admissions Qffice i1naavoriently furnishes
the room number to the caller at the tine.

4

vO NLalvVe

h

cific room loecatizn of

L2

Lew B = 20 )
L o+

)

HY-

On 1/13/69 o_ San Jose, California Filew__SF 9-2203

< -

~ - -

b S -~ 2 Date dictated____1/1R/6"

This document contains naither recammendations nor conclusions of the FBL. It is the property of the FBI ond is ioaned 1o your agency:
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—stated that as a result of the police
activity the press, who were cognizant of CHAVEZ's hospitali~
zation and were receiving daily releases concerning his
condition, published articles reporting an alleged threat

upon CHAVEZ. tated that the publicity surround-
ing the incident was LOU in agreement with the facts of the
I

. .
noted that at no i1ime was any communl-

mattar anA
A b b L ld §wd

cation contatning any threat upon CHAVEZ received during
his confinement.
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On January 20, 1969, the facts in this investi-
gation were again discussed with Assistant United States
Attorney JERROLD M. LADAR, San Francisco. Mr. LADAR
recommended that no further investigatie effort be expended
in this matter since all logical leads in effort to
identify Unknown Subject have been exhausted. '
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Transmit the following in

FBI _ _
Date: 7/24/60

{Type in plaintext or code)

A1R1EL

JN USRS S

(Priority)
L _ - ———
_________________________________________________ :
. I ’
T DIRECTGR, FBI. - A
ﬁ A\ .\_VQ'J
FH\%K SAC, PHOENIX (62-1634) (C) } } t (

UNITED FARM WORKERS
ORGANIZING COMMITTEE - COMPLAINANT
CIVIL RIGHTS

lll(NOWN SUBJECTS; : ' - '

There are enclosed to the Bureau four copics
of a lctterhead memorandum incorporating the request of
Aseistant U. 8. Attorney PHILIP S, MALINSKY, a letter from ‘
one GUSTAVO -GUTIERREZ of the United Farm Workels‘Org1n1zing C

Committee, and some newspaper clippngs f]Om the local press 4ﬁ,hﬁ.
in connection with a local labor matte; .

It is the opinion of the Phoenix Oflice that any
1ntervle“s conducted in this matter will dnject the Bureau
into a labor dispute now currently in progress in Arizona
between the United Farm Workers Union and Arizona grape
growers, 1In the absence of a clear-cut violation of the :“afd
civil rights statutes, as set forth in a three-page letter ¥- 4.
from GUSTAVO G’U’TIERREZ no interview with the latter indivigw
will be conducted pendlng Bureau instructions It is e
recommended that this matter be brought to thp attention of .
the Civil Rights Division of the Department for a determina-%”
tion as to the action which ﬁgzﬁld be taken, Sy

v

r .
3 - Bureau {(Enc { M) A
1 - Phoenix Eﬁh A

l?" ’
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FN].Eﬁ STATES-DEP&RT\HiNT OF ). sTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Phoenix, Arizona

In Reply, Please Refer tn )
File No. July 24, 1969

RE: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;
UNITED FARM WORKERS
ORGANIZING COMMITTEE - COMPLAINANT
CIVIL RIGHTS

Attached hereto is a request of Assistoant United
Gtates Attormey Philip L. Malibnsky, which is predieated on
the complaint contaived in a three-page lectter lrom
Mr. Gustovo Guticrrez, Arizona Representative of the
United Farm Workers Organizing Committce, Pertinent news—

paper clippings from the local press are also attached.

J/' ‘ -
LLELSURE
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Thuited States Depachnent of Juslice
) ——
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
Frorrat BunipiNng

PHOLNIX 850258

- ——-

3 - July 18, 1969

Mr. John P. Mull, Jr.
! Special Agent in Charge
| Federal Bureau of Investigation
P. 0. Box 431
Phoenix, Arizona

Dear Mr. Mull:

Enclosed is a/copy of a letter dated July 15,
1069, from Gustavo Gutlerrez to this office. Ve re-

..... Lt u... Mk o 1 '
quest thay Mr. Gutierrfz be interviewed to ertalin

if there may be a possible violation of 18 U s.c. 242
or other federal law.

The charges contained im the letter are of
a general nature and do not identify any law enforce-# =& -
ment officials or other individuals by name. It is
our desire to have more specific information concerning
the eventsalleged in the letter, plus any additional

grievances Mr. Gutierrcz may be able to bring to your ﬁ?f
attention. Please submit the_results of_your inter- e

view_of _Mr. Gutierrez to us _for consideration before
conductlng any. further interviewvs or_investipgation.

N
— —

Very truly yours,

RICHARD K. BURKE
United Staues ﬁttornqy

PHILIP S. MAuINSKY

Assistant U, S. Attorney §:;§
"PEM:pm . s
‘Encl. T - ' R
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QIORGI MEANY
FANMIDENT

UMNTED FARM WORKERS
ORGANIZING :\‘ U] COMMITIEE

CESAR CHAVEZ o LARRY TTUONG

YOML F, BCHNITZLEN
ORCRLT*AY-TAEASURLR

WILLIATY L. XIRCHER

MRICYON OF CROAHIZATION - .-

AP T e g i

; N - DIRECTON R ASS1, DIRECTOR
™S Y GUSTAVO GUTIERREZ
b e s it o ARIZONA MRERESENTATIVE .
POST OFFICE BOX 135 TOLLESON, APIZONA 83343

TELEFHONE ANTA CODE 401.934-4323
July 15, 1969

5775
A5

"

Dr. Michard ¥. Burke JuL19sg
Urited States Attorney RECEIVED
590 Tedaral Building U, 8, ATTORNEY
Phoenix, Arizona PHOENIX

.
»

\;\

Dear Sir: ) ] w] ..'}jl:q”

The United Tarm Vorkers Orpanizing Committee 1s conducting a strike 7
at several grape ranches located in the general area west of Phoenix, =mw
Arizona, The strike began on June 17, 1969 and will probably continue ’
until the grape harvest is finished., The purpose of this letter is to
relate some of the actions of the Maricopa County Sheriff's Department
during the strike and to request an investigation of this conduct,

LLJ3
'
!

While there bas been no major single incident involving misconduct *

Iy the Sheriff's Department there has been a constant occurrence of

snall ineidents which when viewed in thelr entiraty establish a clear .
pattern of harassment of tha strikers, orzanizers and piclets, T7This £
harassisent by the Sheriff's Department infringes upon the civil literties _#;_
of those involved and represents a clear attempt by the police to inti- .
riidate all the farm workers, both actual union members and potential - s
union menbers., ' Bant

e e S T

Some of the incidents which have occurred will now be described:

1, A Deputy Sheriff stood by idly while a ranch foreman ' ‘roughed mp". - -
a priest who works with the farnm workers. The priest*has his atrike =
buttons torn off his shirt, his hat taken off, filled with grapes
and run over by a tractor, The Deputy's explanhtion for refusing to . _ =&
act was that his department was "meutral”™ 4n this labor dispute. The e
priest was told that if he wanted to take action he would have to A
proceed on his ownj, and after he did file a complaint, the Sherifi's |
Departnent tried to persuade him to withdraw it, On another occasion
vhen a foreman vippad a plclet &ign out of the hands of one of the °
pickets, a De,ugy gtood by 1dly.

- o SRS o “‘WL el
2. A union member who went te work on a ranch one morning vas follwcd iy

into the fields by a Deputy who then told the foreman that the man :i,;_—'m
vas a unirn menber and had teen picketing., The Deputy. then.denanded '"“"‘"E;gg——%:z}*
the man's identification, Wilthough he had done smotling wrong/and - 3

int :rrogated him for no apparent reason, :
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3, " Under the gulse of directing traffic the police vaved the cars of
vorkers into the fields of one of the struck ranches therby pre-
venting the pickets from talking te the worlers in order to per-
suade the latter to join the strike,

4, The union wmembers are constantly followed by the Sheriff'’s Department
when they drive their cars anywhere and are constantly stopped by
the deputles for no apparent reason or for nminor traffic offenses
wirich are tenuous at best, The union members are then required to
show identification -and anstver questions, The police also sit in
their cars outside the union offices during mecetings and on other
occasions,

5, After vork one day a car load of union members was following a bus
full of wvorkers to talk to thenm about joining the unien afrer the
bus stepped, After folloving for a short distance the police got
ounz car in front of the union members and one car behind thenm and
then pulled then over. The jpolice then requested all the union
menlbers to come down to the station vhere they were required to
stiov identification and sulnit to interrogation, Again this action
by the police was for no apparent reason and no one was charged,
The obvicus effcet, of course, of the police action was teo separate
the unlion members from the bus and to prevent the union mernters from
talking to workers in the bus vheu it reached its destination,

6., Scveral farm workers have been fired for signing unien authorization
cards which 13 a violation of Arizona law, The police, afrer iuvesti-
goting, admitted clear violations had occurred, but raefuscd to procédd s-
vith any prosecution on the grounds that they were "neutral" in this
labor dispute,

7+ A Deputy went into the fields, obtained some grapes and came back
to thue picket line amd ate them telling the pickets how good they -
tasted, virtually taunting the pickets., Although this act is of
course not Itself illegal 1t is very symbolle in this dispute and B
becomes quite meaningful in the context of the other acts,

8. A Deputy went up to some pickets on country dirt road and teld thenm o
they had to walk twenty feet apart. Wnen a picket responded that the _. -~
law provided only that they not obstruct traffic, the deputy replied =~ -
that the twenty foot rule was his “law" and if they'wanted to fet
alongz with him they sliould obey his “law." On another occasion a .
Deputy told the pickets that they were not & union and therefore had -
no right to picket, :

9, Duripg the pleketing one . day, two Deputy Sheriffs each placed thelir v
cars at onpposite ends of the picket line and drove slowly toward )
one another squeczing the pickets together until the pickets verae .
finally forced to move to another location, Some of the pickets elaim _ -
that they were actually physically pushed by the Deputicr' cars. “One ..
voman became sufficiently frightened that she needed to be helped away ..
from the ecene. -
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The above deseriled incidents comprise only a partial listing of the
abusive acts of the Sheriff’'s Department, We are now in the process of
compiling a move comprehicngive and specific list of incidents involving
police wisconduct, The purpose of sending this letter in advance of the
conpletion of our more detalled report is to obtain an investigation of
these nctivities hy the responsible governmental authorities as soon as
possible. Since the harvest will be completed within & fewv weeks it is
important that the action of the Sheriff's Department be inVostiyatcd
as qucikly as possible.

We fecl that the above described incidents as well as others clearly
establish that the Sheriff's Department has not acted with neutrality in
this dispute and has in fact been partial to the growers, lloreover the
conduct vhen viewed in its entirety establislies a clear pattern of har-
assaent and intimidation of farm workers who are attempting to exercise
their constitutional rights of freedom of speech and frcedom of speech
and freedom of asscembhly, There are also racial overtones since virtually
all the farm vorkers are Hexican-American, Of couvrge, another undesirable
effect of the conduct by the Sheriff's Department 18 to undermiine respect
for the normal processes of government and to destroy any belief that
preople of all races, whether rich or poor, in fact receive equal justice
under law in this eountry.

We urge that your ageuncy as a responsible govermmental authority
investigate this matter and we feel that we are entitled to a speedy
responce to our complaints, We feel that this 19 really a very sinple
and appropriate request, -

Ll

Ve will of course cooperate fully in any investigation. The address
of our office 1s 9162 West Polk, Tolleson, Arizona., The telephone mmber .
is Area Code ©02--936-4535,

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter,
Sincerely, e
sz' \ . ~ f:
stavo Gutierre- : ‘ . T e e e

Arizona Renresentative ) ' .
UNITED FARM WORKERS ORGANIZING COMIIITTEE :

"gﬁqq-nr1:~vrwgiﬂmqrjc**~:'



-

CWR WY ot e o -

. o

‘ube Grepe Frawnd -

= Arizonans who lend themscelves to the so-called grape

baycott are, vhether they know it o1 not, being uscd.
Their cause is an emotional onc, but like €0 many emo-
tional causes it is a compound of misinformation an:
agitation, ‘

Carcinl inspection of the subject by responsible
journalists and the American Farm Bureau Yederation
suggests that the boycott is fraudulent. Far from help-
ing impoverished farm workers, the boycott diive is

emmanmad dlm amc e b ol .
ACPILSUL LHE il LTl s al atl. .

The point is made clear in a Farm Rurcau pamphlét,'
““The Truth About the Graps Boveott,” which showe

aimed at helping a handful of agilators who do not

" that in 1567 thc “United Farm Workers” organization
¢f Cesar Chavez had 1,972 ducs paying members out of
r -

mocan 190 NN £oiaay wunelen
SULTIC 1fv,uuv 1allit wuir

ers in California.

*Thus,” the Farm Buorcaw nofes, *the union repre-
sents 1.2 por cent of all farm workers, and no more
than 3 por centof all propeyorkers.’t

The grape Moyeolt campaign is teling place preciscly
because of this wealiness of the Uniled Farm VWorkers
in chiaining membership, Unable Lo gel werkers to join
up volun(ority, Chavez' unicn is trying to {oice con-
tizcls on growers which would reguire unioh momber-
ship of their employves.

nd &0 0NN nne o
o

ors and 60,000-p! apt worl-

E"'

By this metlhod the union can corne up with & Jarge

coerced mombership it cannol get through freedom of

choice. :
As columnist James Jackson Filpatrick reposiod:

*“Out in the ficlds, the workers speak of the Chavee
union with ferr and coatempl. They tell of threatening
telephone calls at night, of repeated acts of vandalism
and intimidation, They arve fearful that the beleeguered

.growers, anxious to end the nalionwide boyeoit, Juzy

yet sell thein like so many heads of lettuce to the
UIFWOC, which thereafter would control when and
where they worked.” S '
That is what the boycott is about—a side of the pic-
ture which somchow does not get mentioned by the

libera! huninaries who appear on those TV {all shows,.

speaking in reverential tones of the wonderful Cesar
Chavez and the great struggle in which he and his
union are engaged. o e

In this area, Safeway stores arc the principal target.
Their crime, apparenlly, is that they allow customeis
the right to deleimine whether they will buy grapes.
And ii there is onc thing the grape boycotters cannat
tolerate, it is the right of the individual to make up his
own mind,

The anti-grape lobbyisis have the right l'ho}'cotl .

grapes from now untii Judoment Day. But they have no
vight to coerce Saleway or any other grocery chrin inio
refusing to scll prapes or any other products.

/ S s ) - | ‘ | '
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Valley siores

Py JESUS A, BALRER

Wilh eries of “Viva o raza” (long live the race) still ring-
ing in their ears, suppirters of a farm workers union said
yesierday l-.ey wilf Javnch pickeling al noon today of Valicy
supaimatkets seling California grapcs.

The pickelers will gether al the Santa Rita Cenler, 1017 1.

L_/uquF bg

Hadley, for unch 2t T am They will receive “instruetions™
.al H ain. for a hall-hour ard then go o their designated .

arcas fo starl pickeling Safeway stores, 2ccerding to an
anpzincemenl last pight

A vally ot the conter deat night, estensibly called to vrge
Mexican-Arucivons lo urite for improvement in thelr ¢ivil
rights end cconomie plichl, tamed instead oo a lauach
vehicle for the pickeling.

The relly was spomeored by the National Farm Workers
Associatinn, 2 group seckirg the wafenizing of all ‘mjgrant
farm workers,

Tie Nev, Frank Yoldi, & pricsl 2l Seered Veorl Churdd,
told 1l pothoiing e o "'a'.swrc vant “no vickeaze” but al
the sare e sadd 1ot ealy thiosgh wily “can we gain
social prd ceonomic justion (or our praple”

Cesnr Chovay, t"c Califinizn who Javacled the move fo
ummnrr f tmovorkers, e It‘pi‘C“«L.ﬂ’*d af h“ mociing by
his o' "or brothor, Menued, 2nd by the Rev. Dhzuel Burreza,
the s .c elyaicler of the plories of (,h'wu
Mro Barrerp 2ecompanying

himzelf oa e puitar, sang

grapes io b@ rickeied

scveral songs to {he andience in Spanish. They weere of the
college “light song™ varicly, urging unjonization &f the farm
wcrkers.

Manuel Chavez, who repsidedly s heie werely 1o wrge

support of the nalional boyvco!l of California grapes, has nol
refuled sugpestions his true mission is 1o have 2 s showdown

with Arizona growers, from whom the wnion will demand
recognilion. Here barvely mentioncd the boscoll last night
Likr the other speakiers, he urged the unjonizetion of
migrants.

Manuel Rjvera, an orgonizer Irom Celifernia,
aboul his reazons for being In Arizona.

“We have galhored,” he (0l the andicnce, “lo continug

owr cause. The wnion is the caly vay to {c\" bollor wages, .

docent treatment and mayle even an efvcatisn for our
c]uldwn "

T A mimeographed “infoimation sheot” is {o b piven to
e pickels today, T oullines preceduies they are to us2
and noles a com!l docision vlich Fioccs pickels rights en
shopping conlor ]u’"]\ih” la's
Arizona’s graps crvop s :rhnduled to be harvesied next
month. Accordizg to Chaves, the Arizuaz growers employ
abut 1,209 porz zonz 1n the prape harvest

—

s X -

lell doubls

k
v

Chavez sont felegrams (o Atiiona gremers Yool weck asking ©

them to ncet with him and other uaion officialz, bul sm:l
he has not received any replivs.

e
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Arizonz’s prape growcrs—
and pickers — are worricd
2houl regports thal professicnal
domonslie ors, who have pics-
etcd Celifronia vinasards for
ycars, Gl be cving the
steic’s S30nion crop.

by Taoz Phecrix
. ox  Leg, etlviney
repuestt g the Arizona
Graps Grevers  Assosiztion,
confitnzd thel aftomypis heve
beon wdle by Ihe 2linzed

Iabor representalive: to mecl
with grosera

THE LVILST ofoil came
Test wech Leg sold He said

R
ta N7 aorr

"7

growers ¢l reecived one
telogram demanding that they
mezl with tha pickefers “for
collective bargaining.” .

Grower response vis lo jg-
nere the mendate “becauvse
{hev  don't reprezonl any-
body,” Lee explained.

The US. Doparfinnt of Az
riettupe Crop and Livestock
leporling dividdon lists the
1033 ¢rop at 13,£00 Lons, scil-
inz &t £201 2 ton.

The  State  Employment
Cenymiesion srid 1.09 porsons
picked  graprss duping e

Junc-Juty season’last year in

The Phoenix Gazcette

L_6~.69
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which zre

Yad®

Maricopa, Pinal and  Yuma
ceuntics. .

Most of fhe warkers eare

“ Jocal, Lee seid. Many are high

schoo] sludents pichivg vp ve-
cation meney or familics wio
go as a mil ty cemn 2 litle
exlra.

Lis §AM) Ari
acies of vincverd, withione !
of the froil the tabic variciy.

“These werkors pot psrcd
Yenl wages" 1¢o declared. He
Canns
ay 4he minimum of ¢
hour plus dinestive p=
fgrostly in enoets

of £1.85." =

ra hae 300

anld Em owagecd
ekl FUL JI'UDG

Vith vwoiling Peurs Irein
bl 5 2.m. o noevi, the 21
foinzy xaid mrny “make €0
giderahly in exers of §0 2
dey.”

Chiof fear of [he piskers ia

Sthad Jabar Rl poegn s el

coine i oend vintaricre vl @
grod thina.”

“THE GROVENS hewe ©n
fear of dizcusing  policics

with any bara fide represonta.

tive of the werkors,” Loe em-

. phasized.

£
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UNITED STATES JvERNMENT

Memorandum

FILE COPY

Assistant Attorney General DATE:  July 29, 1969
Civi]l Rights Diviaion

FROM ' Director, FBI

sugjecT -UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; UNITED FARM WORKERS ORGANIZING COMMITTEE -

COMPLA IRANT
CIVIL RIGHTS

Reference 1s made to memorandum dated
{vour file .

There 1s enclosed ohe copy of=-dhe-we —grd = ai-
4rer*~ & letterhead memorandum dated July 24, 1969
at Phoenix, Arizona .

A. | ]| This covers the preliminary investigation and
no further action concerning a full investigation will be taken
by thls Bureau unless the Department so directs,.

B. KXX] T63) 1rifdBtpgktion 1s continuing and you will |
be furnished coples of reports as they are recelved. £ =

4]

C. [__] The investigation requested by yocu has now
pleted, Unless advised to the contrary no further in- .

o0
iés will be made by this Bureau.

CJ"

een
.
julr

_Ol

" D. | ] Pursuant to instructions issued by the Depart- :
ment, no investigation will be conducted in this matter unless i
specifically directed by the Department. _ i

E, [::]Please advise whether you desire any further in-
vestigation,

F. [ ] This 1s submitted for your information and you . - =
will be advised of further developments, -

G. [__1 This 1s submitted for your information and no o
further investligation will be conducted unless specifically re- T
quested by the Department. LT

H., [ ] This covers the receipt of a complaint and no .
further acticn will be taken by this Bureau unless the -Department T
so directs, =
NOTE: Pursuant to discussion between Mr. Charles W. = =3
Enc- Quaintance and SA on 7-28-89, s o

Qustavo Gutierrerx) ZOns gresentﬂtive, Pnited - JW
Farm lorkersAOr!tnizi Committee, will be int
viewed for specific details. 55 (?

L ;}b(”

A owe



July 29, 1969

' -

AIRTF--L Lx'loz

yALH BAC, Phoenix
v : R AN R
156'21 F20M: Director, FBI ¢ / // /

» UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;
'/ UNITED FARM WORKERS
- ORGANIZING COMMITTEE =~ COMPLAINANT
CIVIL, RIGHTS !

|'?l
.
Reursirtel and LHM dated 7-24-89.

In view of the allegations set forth in the s
letter from Gustavo Gutierres dated 7-15-69, addressed
to the United States Attorney at Phoenix, you shoult
interview Gutierrez for apecific details regarding any
civil rights violations, Adviese hip that the interview
is being conducted at the specific request of Assistent
Attorncy Genera) Jerris Leonard of the Civii Rights
Division. '

Hapndle irmmediately and suLHM within five days
of receipt of this airtel.

( . TR
FIl:pj1f} ) -
(1) —
! WALED 23 B
e JUL291968 | ’

! \
'I:“,F;qﬂom_._ R \c] ? ‘
+  olm z
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NOTE:

Gutierrez, Arizona Representative of the United
Farm Workers Organizing Committee, directed letter to the
nited States Attorney setting forth alleged civil rights
violations by law enforcement officers in connection with
a strike at several grape rancheslocated in the general
area west of Phoenix Arizona. 1Included in the sllegations T
was a charge that a dep‘at) sheriff stood b:y' idl'j while a
ranch foreman "roughed up"” a priest who works with the
farm workers. Gutierrez also advised that the incidentis
listed in his letter comprise only a partidl listing and .
that they were in the process of comfdling 2 more compre- k
hensive and specific list involving police ‘conduct. This
was discussed with Departmental Attorney Charles W , )
Quaintance on 7-28-69, who requested that Gutierrez bec -
: interviewed for specific details. That conversation is
¢ .
; being confirmed in writing.

-
L
‘.,.
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*D-38 (Rev $.22.64) n " )

FBI
Date: 8/1/69

'ransmit the following in

{Type in plaintext or codel

io AIRTEL
{Priority)
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI
FROM: ~PHOENIX (62-1634) (p)
N
" UNSUBS;

. UNITED FARM WORKERS
ORGANIZING COMMITTEE -
COMPLAINANT -

CIVIL RIGHTS

Re Buairtel 7/29/69.

Complainant GUSTAVONGUTIERREZ currently
in California and will not rethrn until 8/4/69. -
He will be interviewed on that date.

-

("2"- Bureau (AM) g0 AUG 4 1969
2 - Phoenix ) ’

CLC/bwk "
(4)

Fi

sy 45007 >

s




" FD-3¢& (Rev. 5.22-84)

oy s

H ~)

/
FB! | , ‘
E Date:  8/5/69 REﬁ?b' -

-

Transmit the following in

- COMMITTEE - COMPLAINANT,
CIVIL RIGHTS

Re Phoenix airtel, 7/24/69,
Buairtel, 7/29/69,

KX There are enclosed herewith four copies of a

. - letterhead memorandum setting forth the results of the

/ interview with GUSTAVO GUTIERREZ at the latter's home at

/ 309 Beck Avenue, Tempe, Arizona, on this date, The LHM

is self-explanatory. Mr. GUTIERREZ advised that any further
details would have to be obtained from the workers themselves.

Mr, GUTIERREZ commented parenthetically that his
nrganizing committee has had the services of a legal committee
of eight attorneys in the attached matter during the past
ten days; that this "legal committee” referred to the
activities of the Maricopa County Sheriff's Office as subtle
harassment, but not concretely within the meaning of the
civil rights statutes.

' ’ This LHM is submitted in a closed status for
; ) referral to the Department for its consideration as to the
L action that should be taken.

»

4 One copy of the LM is being sent to the U, S.
/H Attorney at Phoenlx r his information,

{3’1 Bureau (Enc. L) -1“3}75 4’2// //

3 D v € wr
L = KLUCILIAN

E
| CIC:gjk Q\\\“ '

| . .,
(5) tlce C1TILﬁxcquLJuT 4 AUL ! 94
lce: PAR CIvII Tyt Diyinten — e . - i

' t
—
|

|
|
. |
(Type in plaintext or code) L
!
Via AIRTEL i
(Priority) |
e e e e e e |
TO: . DIRECTOR, FBI
FROM: \ /| SAC, PHOENIX (62-1634) (C)
‘ SUBJECT}/ UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;
( / ¢ UNITED FARM WORKERS ORGANIZING
i

i3

_ Form 6-03 Y (Il /mak) - el
A ¢ 2t 45 ‘ &Qﬁ
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UNLLED STATES DEPARTMENT OF yoSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTICATION

Phoenix, Arizona

In Hepls, Please Refer 1o August 5, 1969
File No. !

UNKNOWN SUBJECTS

UNITED FARM WORKERS ORGANIZING

COMMITTEE - COMPLAINANT

CIVIL RIGHTS ,

There is attached hereto the known details of a
series of grievances on the part of the United Farm Workers
against the Maricopa County Sheriff's Office, Mr, Gustavo,

#Gutierrez, Arizona Representative of the United Farm Workers
"Organizing Committee, submitted the complaint in typewritten
form, which has been photocopied as attached,

(L
M
!

L]
This document contains neither recommendatione

; nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property l
of the FB! and is loaned to your agency; it and o
its contents are not to be distributed putside .

} : your agency. vl

| e g

-




bosmey

Re: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS
UNRITFD FARM WORKERS ORGANIZING COMMITTEF
COMPLAINANT

“Tempe, Arizona
August 5, 1569

: "I, Gustavo Gutierrez, the Arizona representative
of the United Farm Workers Organizing Committee, desire to
furnish the attached documentation to
and p who have identified themselves to me
as Special Agents of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, It
is my understanding that the F,B,I. may have investigative
Jurisdiction over the matter which I here present, This
information augments in detail the particulars which I gave
to the U, S. Attorney, Richard K, Burke, at Phoenix by letter
dated July 15, 1969, This latter letter was in the form of
a complaint that the Maricopa County Sheriff's Office was
engaging in activities that may be violations of the civil
rights oif the United Farm Workers who are engaged in a labor
controversy with the grape growers in Maricopa County,

-
-,

b

)

}

|

)

!
Tt
Ll

|

"/s/ Gustavo Gytierrcz

.y Phoenix, Arizana

"Witnesses:
: ix, Arizona™




B .‘ . * ) . { . ‘ , )
! Mel Huey Y(June 170369) . C’

The cars of the strikers were parked along the side of a dirt county road
‘. where we had becn picketing. Yhey were 211 facing in the same direction,
. When we decided to move to another field 1 stationed myseif at the head of
the chain of cars and began directing them to all turn off onto the side
of the road where there was a kind of cul-de-sac sc that they could al}
turn around with as little cor“usion and danger as possible. Gustavo
Gutierrez was standing about in the middle of the cul-de-sac also directing - -
traffic. At no time did any officer apptoach me and tell me that ] was
violating any law by standing in the road directing our cars. Shortly 1
heard Gus yell to me but 1 could not hear what he was -saying, Lt. Lane
was with him, He yelled again and agzin I coulin’t hear him so 1 started
to walk toward him to see what 1 wanted. When I was about half way to
him Lt. Lane stopped me and told me I was under arrest, That was the first
time I had been told that I could possibly have been violating any laws As
1t was Lt. Lane had told Gus that 1 shouldn't have been there and that
was why Gus yelled at me, but I never had a chance to find out what he
wanted, 1 was then handcuffed and placed under arrest. R

Note: At Mel's trial Dept. Robt Case Star, the arresting officer, testified
‘. that Huey was attemptmg to stcap trafﬁc. was an extrene traffic hazard, e
and had been warned several times to get out of the road. He also tes= . .
tified that he was bloocking traffic at the time he was apprehended. How-
ever it was an out of the way dirt road and the only cars in the vicinity .
were those of the picketers and the shemffs vehlc'les -

€ e
o . B
Pau?%ez (July 4, 1969) ﬁ i @ o
—— e’__t - -
The sheriff stoppad Joe, one of the strikers, on Cactus Lane, Me1 and 1 o
were wauﬁﬁg farther down Cactus Lane to go i81k to other WOTK TTews farth _,f'“'ﬂllt’;

=y -
down the road. The.officer yelled to us whor we were about 40 feet from thes - s
to "stop and don't go any farther.® When h: said this he was standing in the il
middle of the road with his hand on his gu-n. We told him we were just © L mimeat
-going farther down the road to plcket and he again said *no." I then said -~
'IE other words you're saying we can't picket. He rephed "1 just s2id stay
there."

v

—
H

I asked lnm for his badge number and name and he s2id he'd gwe it to me _

shen he finished. They kept Joe about 5 winutes Band Tinal a,‘y‘ gave hima __
.. -vepair order. I asked the officer-agein for his name and number and he

~ walked over to the other sheriff and asked him something. Then he turned

to me and said ‘Forget it.* 1 asked him what ke said and he again replied - _ .-~

*] said forget it.” He then yot in his car and left wi ..hout giving me " -

"~ the ir.formation. D e i

Pauly 'Chavez {July 7, 1969) - - "'_ o R

oy

fe -aaa'; in the svening In & ttemﬂi to W
rough to pick up grapes. 1t)i'ficer Fred Burrows __ﬁ..,mm

{Badge # 250), of the Maricopa Lounty Sheriffs Dept drove his car up on "_ "..ozs-

the pickets as they marked on public property. Officer C.M. Hoagluno T

{#357) drove his car up from the other side closing the gap resvlting -

4n the pickets having to move 1o the dther side df the road “The l.t in ""““”‘1%:

charge was J. #Hill, !his happened a:a.zs p.n. P
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e e
: Pauly Chovez (contmue"\

f

. Due to this harrass » ¥rs. Andreas Banegos who anlmost hit by officer
Burrows was $0 Scare y this activity she almost fainted and had to be
taken into a var for treatment. Mrs. Gallegos lives at 11520 N, 79th Ave,
Mrs, Soledad Belarde was a1so pushed by one of the police cars. Altogether
tnere were 3 patrol cars present. 11 officers and the paddy wagon. o

4 .

_¥rs. AndréAGallegos { : er account of same 1ncident
We were walking on the picket Yine. The sheriffs parked their cars on
either sie of the tracks and the pickets had to wald between the two cars.
Each sheriff moved his car approximztely four feet from the tracks so that
the 25 - 30 of us present were supposed to march between that space. As
they moved their cars closer, they came up against the people, actually
touching them with their cars. I became so upset by the sheriffs’ actions
"that 1 had to be taken away when I felt 1 wes becoming §11.. 1 was then
‘unable to continue picketinf for the remainder of the time the pickets were
there. He then moved the picket line to the other shou'lder of the road.

Caroliny Rosa1es ﬁ//

]
'
]

- -

Even though in three solid weeks of picketing there have been no arrests
except for the first day when tvwo men were arrested for supposedly blocking
traffic {see above acount of Mel Huey) the shefiffs have brought out their
paddy wagone just about every day. Often they back it up right next to the
i picket line and open the door. Other time they park it directly across the
.= - street from the picketers or drive it slowly back and forth past the o
picket 1ine, Also I have frequently seen officers go tnto the fields to get® ==

~grapse f the ranchers and then return to their cars to eat them, Lo
EHﬁTaIaveraSJuW 1, 1969) )Q'/df,"/ -

While picketing at the Bodine ranch, one of the vanch supervisors who I saw -
- several time inside the ranch during the day, drove his Buick Riviera : o

with a smashed rear up to the sheriff perked outside and gave him a thermos =

bottle, Pauly also saw 1i:is same man bring the sheriff a thermos earlier

) in the day. ‘
. - Pauly thavez {(July 6, 1969_) - - : e
- 1 was distributing Teaflets with Tony Mendosa at the corner of Cotton =~ - =z
and Olive. 1 had asked two plain clothes men who were ther §f 1t would e~ .. S
a1l right, They said 1t would be al1) vight 4f J didn't obstruct traffic, Ve Tf“%‘
tontinued to do so and the plainciothesmen watched us. Then Lt, Land drove . .07 =
around the corner, Stopped his car and came up to me. He shouted at me.- -
- *Get out of the goddamn road" I said that I wasrn't on the road but on the =

shoulder. He them repeated 'set out of the goddamn vroad.”

g!ias !Ta'lavera {July 4, 1969) }u‘,. Z . »aﬂﬁw
M e

?au'ly and T"were standing by -the side ©F the road picketing. foicer Pjtts R ,'ﬁ# o
who was parked nearby called Pauly over to his car and said "Listen Buster, - . .ogt
1‘m going to tell you once and only once mot to throw things 2t passing - =% ;# .
<ars, The next time I tell you anything 1°11 be advising you of your rights"'-..,
I had been with Pauly the whold time and nothing had been thrown at anv - -,;1
-%ime, The passing car that mcasloned this mralng had been one of mn -
. om u\yuay | R _ - L 2
-

- - _v_ _ u,_- B 4 e _;-_, o | et i%/d
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-.- . . . . ) WA.‘?‘AO- ‘ lt-f" M
Caroline Rosales (Jun.‘ B, 1969} . ‘ A}.d)_; .

We thought we spotted Coach Arney from Peoria in the fields but weren't sure
4t was him because of his glasses andbeard. So we called him on the P.A, b\"
system, He looked at us but e $till weren't sure 1t was him, About 50 , ,
yards frp, is were Ed Estfan and another striker. Lt. Lanc who was near Ed -
| called one of the foremen over and told him on his own initiative that ._"2¢
| the strikers had recognized Arney and that 4f they didn't want him har-
rassed should move him farther back into the fields. £d Estfan heard this
conversation and the officer's recommendation was totally unsolicited. This
happened at the Boswell Ranch, _ e

hat 4

A — ———

vsuaﬂy when we ask for c1arif1cation from any of the sher{ffs about
-whether or not we can do something lawfully then are very alooof &nd

acusing in their attitude. The officers usu2)ly let you know that .

they think they are doing us a favor for letting us picket, park on county

roads, and even blow our auto horns. ' -

{June 18, 1959) Caroline {continued)

On the second day of the strike we had our sound car on one side of the L

voad with the speaker on the other with the cord lying flat ecross the -
' voad. One of the sheriffs told us we couldn't lay anything across the road. .—.
We asked him what 1aw said we couldn't. He stammered and then said it's '
Just agains® the law. Then we talked to out -lawyers and they went over and
talked with the police and after that they said nothing about the cord

That same day we walked along the raflroad tracks that ran adjacent to B
Boswell's field so we could talk to the workers who were farther 4n the i
field. The police then came to us on their own fnitiative and ordered our
people off the tracks. Our lawyers then told them that the tracks
were railroad property and that the sheriffs had no Jurisdiction to order .
us off but that the railroad would have to do so. We then stayed there about . ..
- half the morning until a representative from the railroad came and ordered
us off the tracks.

?f\ - Note: 1 believe attorneys Wilks and Ely were the men fnvolved §n the ‘F"é
' above fpcidents and should have more fnformation on them, _ e

s gofng to Join the picket Vine at ¥iaddell R4 & Cotton Lane where there -ie

- 1
{-- - 95 a 4-way stop at that Yntersection. 1 came to a stop then pulled thru - - — "%
the intersection to park my car alongside the voad. There was @ sheriff -~ =~

i
b
b
[
t
1 parked on Cotton Land facing north near the stop sign. He got out of dis - -~ -
o ~ «ar and walked over to me. He claimed I had stoppped tooc far past the E
' “gtop sign on Haddell voad and asked for my Vicense. Then Fr. Robert,one
© ~  of the picketers came over and asked the sheriff why he was questioning )
e when only a few minutes earlier when one of the worker's driving from - AT
the camp had gone right through the stop sign right in front of the officer N
! +e had done nothing about ¥t. The officer claimed he didn't see any e .4
violatfon. He was going to give me @ ticket unt{) Fr. Robert came wp and ii‘*‘*»ﬁéu
- questioned him about the other car. Since the other man was going to &=~ ¥
~ work he didn 't bother him, ®ut since he saw 1 awas a striker he santed S L
E to find something ‘wrong. S UES

.. ) ° - . P LT - .
- B ‘VT:.-:."’_—:j TR G tmwe .
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£._ Elias a1avera [Ju:y 8, 1969; 10 am, } Arakelian Ranch ' _ . ",
. - We were standmg cher talking to the workers \Ohad come to the edge
! of the field to Vivten to us when a police car driven by officer Schultz
{Badge 162) car 11933 passed us, came to 2 sudden stop, and backed up al-
i most lnttmg several of us. He came so close we had to move to keep from
being 3;hit since he was backing up pretty fast., He yelled very Toudly at
us asking us what we were doing. His voice was very angry. 1 (Maria) el
-was frightened with the whold incident. 1 (Este‘lla{ had to warn the others
to Jump aside to avcnd befng hit. We told him that we were just talking to
the workers.

The Schultz went over to Elfas telling bim that h: had just veceived

& tall saying that there was trouble in that area and that when he

saw the group of picketers he knew he had found ft. Elias re‘lated that
absolutely nothing had happened in this vicinity and that ine officer was
-almost violent and outraged with the picketers. :

- Fr. Rober Corriel} June 27, 1969 Tal-Wi-Ki Ranch
7 £ _
Wher Ted Calded, Bill SoHtevPs End T approached 2 sheriffs to comp1am about - —
- Wilbur Buslong removing my huelga button and hat and refusing to return: o
- then to me he said “Why don't you wait for Lt. Lane to come back” We
insisted he take action sp finally after hes1tating he comp'hed by taking N i
the lﬂTOI‘Tﬂal_'.lon entenng the grape T‘IEIG. and removmg my hat from the -
road where it had been smashed by the tractor. Then a Mexican Detectife .
from the sheriffs department was sent out .to discourage me from filing C s
a2 complaint against Bushlong. He 2sked {f my action would "hurt or help*® B
oo the cause, etc . He concluded *Kell if you still want to file go down to: - ;- .
: the county attorney.Once again at the County they tried to dissuead me from
: filing even to bringing "religion” into the issue by saying “What would God
- do ¥n this case?” I insisted they press charges which they finally did.

Hote: at t.n‘IS tf‘lal on umy II 'II'I the reor:a UUStICE LOUT‘T. dl’ bKl‘umDE‘l‘l N i
of Wickenburg found Mr. Bushlong not guilty since he claimed there was  ~ . .
$0 much noise in the area from the strikers that the peace had already R

been breached by their act{ions and Mr. Bushlongs actnnty could not
therefore constitute a breach of the peace.

e day when wE fmished picketing at Bodine. one of the sheriffs ﬂmowed ;_'_;_‘_;

-
-

e G!! IHE way io our IHI ICE lll IUIIEbUlI. sNi5 Wal & unabam.c Ul .WUL o
- .20 miles. He never stopped until we got to the office. Even there he said A.?_-_'___
wothing to me because he had no cause to follow me in the first phce. e

Joe Guevara [July 30,7969) 6 am. T

1 was Yeaving E1 Dorado’s fields by one of the niddle dirt 'roads tﬂaen one o
of the shefiffs {Officer Young or Malone) followed me about one mile. He .

- fina'l ly stopped me and asked for ident:flcation I gave it ¢o !ﬁm it .:
l-llﬂl- I‘IﬂlE IUDLHET UTI lel‘ CCIIIE I‘HU GSKEU llly nang , !‘\S 00N &5 l l-UIU ﬂl-ﬁ !U
he told me 1 was under arrest. As far as I know the arresting officer mever =
saw me in the field. Then Lt. Lane came and talked to the officers. They ,;-_;
then took me to Tal-Wi-Wi Ranch where they put we fn a paddy wagon where 4

- wafted about 2 hours. When we got Peoria I was handcuffed to another man.  ~:.=="
- At that time they let him go to talk- to his Jawyer. The officer then  ===F

.—said to me 1 won’t Jock the handcuffs sgain tut’lf you vunlt.; “

N 1
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“Speak to a foreman to prevent further 4ncidents. . . .

-he stopped me. He said because there was a law -mgainst honking thorns. —-1 -

- officers never said anything before. He safd the rule started yesterday -
-morning. Then I~ said they hadn't told us about that rule. Mellie then

1'11 just shoot yof™¥n the head" I don't know 1f O%s serious. T guess

7 he was Just trying frighten me.

élber_' - =0 ﬁ-ﬁb
One uérmng I drove with Gustovo to Litchfield from Arakeljan Ranch to

buy 2 nmewspaper and make 2 phone call, One of the sheriffs fonowed us:-
.l. h |
1

all the way into Litchficld. #He then waited while we made the call and

then followed us all the way back. . - T

2
1

#eHue Yy -

s and 1 and four others in the car were following the bus of contractor
Rosales which goes to E) Mirage and Surprize. We followe them fcr about
four miles when on Waddell Rd one of the sheriffs cars got in front of us
and de]1berate1y tr1ed to slow us down SO we wouId lose the bys. Then 1n
£l Miragethe sheriff got in front of us and the E1 Mirage patrol car behind
us. They stopped us and said we couldn't follow and “harass®’ the people
like that. They took all our {dentification. Gus said that we had &
right to talk to the people and their homes. Then we left and tried to catch
the bus again on Grand Avenue. Then the same police car stopped us again and .e=
said one of the sheriffs wanted to talk to us at the police station in
El Mirage and asked us to foliow him there. We went to the police station
but there was no sheriff. They asked us our names and addresses 2gain and
then to1d us to leave. They actually had noting to talk to us about L

Bk
but only wanted to preven us from following the bus which we had a

right to do. _ ' - . £

On another occasion Albert Torres and a few other men who had been on strike
with us decfded to bo back to work at Sikes Ranch where there was no

strike at the time. The sheriffs spotted them on the road and followed them
211 the way into the ranch. There the sheriff deputy went to the foreman
and told him that these men had been on strike .and had been picketing.

Mo (107w 121 - S 3
IRl QUUiy Al ) . . 7 - ) = e
I ﬂ-ﬂE.i-'b
1 saw a dirt clod thrown from dnside the Field hit 2 striker's car. The stﬁker“*’*.
went and complained to the sher{ff who fndifferently veplied “I don‘t - e

know who threw §t.” No effort was made ti finvestigate the incident or to i

g to e e as 1 y.ssed threughé the other group of
picketers 1 honked to them. Offic er NcCloskey heard me and then me afterae :
aith his Vights blinking. 1 stopped. He came and asked me for my Yicense and

I told him I didn't have ft with he. He asked my name and address and called _'?; -
4n to see 1f I had a Yicense and they told him yes. Then I asked himahy . 5%

zaid that the l'yﬂ ice wore ‘ust ‘haral:einﬂ the nmn'ls on strike, He cnid he --—-—:Er—-f )
was on mb“’ s side. T then asked him why they didn t do anything when  ——zaze
o %-d. - - - P, - t“ﬂ
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- a1l the picketers would be mamed fn ¥t and he implied they all "would -be

e —— - - - e s e

the people in the | “94s threw rocks at us. Then h. -{d, "Listen girl .

1 can give you two t.. kets, one for Imnking and orQ t2lking bact

to an officer and {_2ould arrest you too? So 1 said™go ahead. Then Gus was
coming and McCluskey said to me if those guyscome I'm going to tell them
to Teave and §f they don't leave they're gmng to be thrown in.jail. ¥hen
Gus asked what we had done , McCluskey wouldn’t tell him anything. He just

told him to Teave and go. back &nd Join the other people. e
A]fredZ!Gutwerrez (317 2. 1969) continuatfon of above incident '

We saw a sheriff stop a car down the voad with two girls fn 4t who were ——
strikers. So Gus and I drove down to see why they had stopped the car.

#hen we got out of the car the vIficer with the girls said get back in

your car and get out of here. Gus asked him why and he said I'm condycting
official business here and I don't want you interferring. I asked him §f

we could wait 1n our car. He said "I'm telling you to get out of here"

Then 1 asked how far we had to go. He said 1'11 tell you in about 30

seconds. Then another patrol car drove up, Right then, tcCloskey, the

officer questioning the girls tols us we were under arrest and scid

put your hands on the car. We asked him why we were under arrest and he

said for disobeying 2 lawful order., They they scarched us, handcuffed -

both of us behind our backs. Then Lt. Lane came and asked why HcCloskey

had arrested us and he told him. Lane said OK. Then the paddy wagon came = =
and Lane told the driver to take fiim (pointing to 6us) righyt-in. .
McCloskey then said to me "I'11 teach you that when I give you an order

T mean it; I'11 teach you respect for an ofﬁcer * They then handcuffed

us together and put us in the paddy wagon. ) T

Jua%harcz /37’1 | ' T

s

e lere the last car out from the picket Yine and one of the sheriffs QIS
stopped us. The only reason he gave us vas he claimed our license , el
plate was dirty. He wouldn't allow us to ask any questions and became very TR
‘defensive when we did ask him some. He kept Bert and I about 15 m fnutes -

. checking our identification and telling us how well he knew the law. He ¥ _- ‘“
called Bert a 'hippm" and even made him show identification even though - S=mw

- he was only a passenger in my car and the aneged reason for stoppingl e T
w2s the dirty plate. A . ) ::~ ;:__}E‘&ﬁ

- :”:""’“ 3

Another thing that §s very obvious is that Lt. Lane. the officer #n charge ) ?ﬁ
of the sherlffs is always very defensive uhenever you ask him quest:ons. a_ﬂ“*&

V4
itkowskd Ju1

Né started setting up‘the picket hne around 5 2 m nnd mme we were dﬁiﬁg

30 Lt. Lane came over to Gus and warned him about making too much noise with ":‘::
the P.A.-sy-tem or that the family across the street would file a vomplaint. 5.

-Hus had to Jeave for 2 while and about 11 minutes later Raul G2llegos . m
began using the system to say huelgs to the workers in the fiels. He had mot —f& -

saidit more that three -or four times when Lzne came over and asked §f he 57
had talked with Gus about using the system, During this time one of &he -~ T &=,
foremen had driven up in his pickup © #GN 7321) and was having an obviously gt
¥riendly conversation with Lane. Lane then told Rau) that §f he didn't _7-‘;-!*;‘ Sy
stop using the system the man next door sould file a complaine,and - ize ow _'I'_;I‘i,;‘;—*_’

arrested. After this the owner of the ranch joined Lane and the ¥oreman ,a;— _-'; Ao
and continued the friendly conversation. The owner then went over and RS css

S A =7 ?‘/-
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 boys theyr were grape workers who had left the field and started to ex-

" see™ The boys obviously took this as an order and immedjately ualked over _

s 1 then asked Price uhv he ﬁd come pver and friuhtened the bovs auav. !ié T

s became defensive and said he didn‘t have to ansver any quest:ons and returned

—— g - . I

-

One of the ranch's .- \dusters was at this time du. ‘..., a nearb_v field and ¢
cfrcling right over v.e picketers and the house 1n jon and making

much more noise th{ sall the picketers and PA systo together (Cropduster
#145280) At the group of picketers-about 174 mile away one of the sheriffs
went up and took.the names and addresses of all the picketers and warned

them about using the small hand megaphone {which couldn’t even be heard
at the houses {fnvolved because I stood ¥n the road in front of the house =

lnd could hear nothing from the other group. When asked why he was taking ~
names the officer said a complaine had been filed. If asked 4f §t had = —
peen filed that morning he did not veply. Lt. Lane said that the complaint
had.not yet been filed but would be §f wie used the PA system. Lane himself
safd %o me that §f he lived in that house he would file a complaint jJust

for being there 2#nd shouting to the workers and that he would have each .
member of the household file 2 complaint against each one of the strikers.

EE

e

HNound 6:15 the Je

engines and againg
4the engines.

t ke Field about 1 mile away ted firing wp thmr

v e tar
could hard'l_y hear the strikers abovesthe voar of

ets at L s
you co

Later Lt. Lane s2id "Those damn Filipinos already went .'Into the field
so I don't care what they do. I know what I would do if I lived there,

2im Rutkowski (July 1, 1969)

AVound 6 a.m, 1 was picketint at an entrance to Bodine Ranch with
Elias Talavera and George. The main body of picketers had moved to another
entrance about 1/2 mile away. Officer E.C. Price was sitting in his car g
parked on the opposite side of the road. A small panel truck pulled up and

parked about 30 feet behind Price and four Anglo teen-age boys got out and <~
started into the field at the entrance where we werer picketing. ! walked -
up to them and asked if they had come to work there. They stopped &nd ™
answered yes they had. I asked {f theyknew there was a strike going on.
They looked confused so T asked 4f they knew what a strike was. One of
the boys answered "no™ So I pointed to the body of picketers and told the

plain further. At that time Price came across the road and stepped right
between me and the boys. He did not wait to 1isten but immedidtely asked
them *Did you boys come here to work" They said ye._'He then nodded to one -
of the guards inside the gate and said sternly “That's the man you want to -

o the guard who directed then furhter into the field. . . m......-

-

,q..‘,... a

gnswered that there was no Yaw agafnst him coming to 14sten to what { sais" TS

- J told him again that I was only taling to the boys and that he had no-vight ..

to crder the boys into the field. 1 again asked him why he did it. #e . wzg,_*

R P S - -

- At abfut 10 a.m. T was askéd"by & high school students who had walked out o &

J.G. Boswell Ranch if I couldn't help them get their paychecks. The standard =
polich has been to tontact Lt. Lland and he would go through the appropriate ™o

e

procedures of contacting the rancher. The boys told me Lt. Lane was going to e

-weet them at 10 a.m. @nd as he hadn't arrived yet § took one student over to == -

officer Pitts and Stanley and explained the sftuation. 1 then asked 1f they “—=—~
couldn‘t call Lt. 1.ane 1’hey sﬂd ‘there was m  way for them to contact - M‘“’*‘-"

m——res e . - s -m—w

e : . cem j‘-1 ‘A — s
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'-!n‘m and that we should go meet him at the ranch. I explained that he wanted
to meet the kids first and that once someone went on strike they had to be - .

P escorted by a sheriff to get their money otherwise they couid be srrestod = 7~ .

e “for trespassing. 1 again asked 1f they couldn't call Lt. Lane on their — ~ 77"
o vadio. Officer Pitts then said 1n a loud voice” Furk You" I then asked his *
3 .. partner {who was standing by him) {f he'd heard what Pitts had said.

Starnley replied "I didn't hear 2 word.”

: Seeing that I'd get no cooperation I crossed the road. Approximately 15
' winutes later Lt. Lane 2ppeared and | explained the incident. He shook his
: head and then took the kids to get their checks. Lt Lane made no attempt

¢n enaal & hie euhandinndae e dr - ‘---n“--’l PR T =

| WV PSPICUR BV WD auuul_‘uumu:a. ".Irhla 1> @ YpiLa tldlllp’le ﬁf thﬁ }afkadﬂ)‘lfa}
_ and contemptuous attotude of the Maricopa County Police Dept toward the
strikers. L. . I

o
e v

On another occasion I asked another sheriff why he didn't stop the

teen age truckdrivers who were obviously underage and driving trucks of
grapes on county roads. He only told me “if we enforece every law out o
.- here you guys couldn't even picket since the law says that county R
- roads can be used for no other purpose except moving vehicles, I told him o .

that 1 would question the constitutionality of stopping us but I wouldn't

hesitate stopping minors from driving 1% - 2 ton veBicles on county vroads s
"without a license. _ -

mI .
mni

Juan Alvarez : B o ; ”
Right after the arrest of Gustavo Gutierrez and Alfredo we started moving™ -~ o=+
the picketers to another field. As our line of cars was moving along the

road ve passed a patrol car and the sheriff inside stuck his erm out the -
window waving & pair of handcuffs to all the strikers in the passing
ears, : ' s
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FD-36 (Rev, $-22-54)
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FBi !
] g Date: 1/27 /72 f
Tronsmit the following in !
(Type in plaintext or codes !
- I
Vi AIRTEL ! )
(Priority) | '-
_.._.’-..-_.—-._—;—q-.-_____._&?!gggggggs5%===;;;;=;_—___-_-L ________ - - \
, @ DIRECTOR, FBI )
I’t.
.-~ FROM: . SAC, WFO (44-869)(RUC; : .
, - i
g \ -
, UNKNO' SULIECTS; Y
HAVZZ - VICTIM A
t CIVIL RIGHTS ACT - CONSPIRACY /
\ (00:50) .
Re WFO teletype té Director and Sacramento, 1/26/72
l Enclosed for the Burenu are 5 copies of an LHM ?
" YTcaptioned and dated as above.
Enclosed for informaticn of Sacramento are two copiecs
of same LHM in view of Kern County, California, being in
Sacramento territory. TInclosed 1or information of San rrancisco
are two copies of same LHM in view of regional offices of U.S
Treasury, ATFD_, being located in San Fr:__ancisco.
o lf. L i
Investigation at WDC conducted by SAs — /
- ;
. { o
It is noted that QECr%Ta, fon to STFEHA I. SCHLOSSbIRG'k
intentions to see the Assistant Attorney Genera) in Charge of
the Civil Rights DNivision, he advised he would/try to rzke an
appointment either on 1/27/72, 1/28/72, or 2/3/72. _—
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(2 - Buresu (Fne.5) ¥ | J 1 3
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2 - San Francisco (Rnc 2) (Infu) . )
-V 3
2 - WFO . [/ \ ] , .
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<, oS Speuai Aq;l';t J_éhm e . 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING CFF.CL 1 Q\‘7%
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WFO 44-869_

"It is further noted that of the group interviewed at’

WFO, only COHEN and SHEARS possess direct information in d
this matter. Complete signed statements not obtained from ;
them at WFO due to the tightness of their schedule and most .

of their evidence being in California.
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UNITED S:ATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Washington, D.C., 20535

In Reply, Plsase Refer s = January 27, 1972

Fila No.

[r/ <

ATy

UNKNOWN SUBJICTS;
CAESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM ,
CIVIL RIGHTS ACT - CONSPIRACY '/

On January 26, 1972, E. 3><ﬁoran, Administrative
Assistant to the President of the United Auto Workers (UAW),
telephonically contacted the Washington Field Office of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) to arrange an aprointment
to register a complaint of a murder plot to kill Caesar Chave=z,
prominent spokesman for farm labor workers in California. He
advised UAW assistance had been requested by the United Farm
Workers (UFW) organizing committee in presenting this matter.

An appointment was made and at 4:00 p.m., Stephen I. Schlossberg,

" General Counsel, UAW, Detroit, Michigan; Jerry Cohen, Chief

o

Counsel, UFW, Delano, California; Paul Sgnrade, “Testern Rezion
Director, UAW, los Angeles, California; and Larry S. Shears,
tormer 1nformant for the United States Ireasury Department,
Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms Division (ATFD), Bakersfield,
California, appeared at the Washington Field Office and provi:’.d
the following informatlon.\\<‘
’\1(. ! T—-i‘-k
ta an undprCnvpr capnc1rv Shears was acquainted with

Richard narfiﬁ?edlgo, caucasian male, date of b1rth August 9,
1947, residence 508 Castro Lane, Bakersfield, Ca11forn1a, whom
he described as a narcotics peddler and arson hit man. In the
summer of 1971, redigo asked Shears for his assistance in
murdering Chavez, for which Pedigo had received a $30,000
contract, allegedly from farmers in the Delano, California,

area. Shears went along and provided information to ATID in
thise regard. Pedigo was Qubqanunnr1v arrested by the Kern

County Sheriff's Department California, for arson and sale and
possession of dangerous drugs, before the plot was carried out.
The contract money wacs allegedly returned to the Delano farmers
and the feeling is that the contract has been let to soneone
else. Schlossberg intends to personally ontact the United

hif/lfh‘{_-/ / -
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UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;
CAESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM

States Assistant Attorney General in Charge of the Civil Rights ‘.
Division to request an investigation along the lines of previous B
FBI Civil Rights investigations of attempts to kill and the N

killing of persons prominent in Civil Rights activities. The
feeling of the group is that local authorities in California are
too closely tied politically to the Delano farmers to conduct

a thorough investigation of the alleged plot to kill Chavez.

They feel that Chavez has become an international spokesman

for minority groups and a before the fact investigatiou would

be better than an after the fact attempt to identify the murderers.

Schlossberg feels that the FBI is the only agency
capable of handling this investigation and that jurisdiction
is available under Title 18, United States Code, Section 241.
He also indicated that ATFD is in possession of evidence which,
if not handled properly, would be detrimental to this case.

'l
!

Cohen was advised in December, 1971, by ATFD that
their case is closed in this matter and the group feels this
matter was mishandled by ATFD and the local authorities.

Cohen furnished the attached copies of an ATFD
’ voucher and check showing a $500 payment to Shears for '"informa-
tion and evidence necessary to identify Richard Pedigo and those
persons who are providing Pedigo the funds to arrange the arson
and murder of Caesar Chavez."

states that approximately
2, was 1O the icebox at Pedigo's residence at the time of
the search and arrest, but Pedigo's mother claimed the money
was hers and she was allowed to keep it. The group feels that
this was probably some of the contract money and has been
returned to the NDelano farmers,

!IM), LLFY T A
f

Cohen also made available a copy of the official -
transcript of a preliminary hearing on September 14, 1971, in
Pedigo's narcotics case in which it is revealed that an ATFD

2 i
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UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;
CAESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM

fgent disclosed Shears identity as an informant in the Pedigo
matter after Shear had been promised by ATFD that this would
not be done.

Schlossberg advised that the UAW,as well as UFW, has
offered a $10,000 reward for information leading to the
conviction of those involved in the alleged conspiracy.

Shears has in his possession, in California, numerous
tape recordings of conversations between himself and others
involved. Cohen is having transcripts of these recordings
made.

Since Shears identity as an informant has been made

“public knowledge, he is fearful of being harmed. He recently

found five sticks of dynamite wired under the dashboard of

his automobile.

All members of the grou

ed the following addres
ti
/

A

L% 3

d-_ C"f.‘.ﬁj_(' . -_C—CJL_"" - L
[U. o ., |)v. A

Stephen Ifréchlossberg

800 E, Joefferson Avenue

o [ = A~ a3V Nk

Detroit, Michigan 48214
’ Phone:(313) 926-5216 i
P ’. L,{A- . ;I P R . , l) - B i

were leaving “WDC sh
ut vi t¢ wher
te '

PI.
e 1oc

B/ B @)

[¢)
a

oo

Jer:gééghen

P.O. Box 130

Delano, California 93205
Fhone: (805) 725-9726 (Office)

(805) 725-8278 (Home)

Larry Sf(Shears

425 Foirfax
Bakersfield, California
Phone: (B805) .366-5491
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UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;

MATIMATY MET ARSIy Ty

CAESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM

Pazzﬁfphrade ,Lj: .

1927 W. 9th Street . . T N
T m Ao =1 o = = nnnnr -
LD H-llgELES, ba.l.lI orn a r AV AV V] o] “-
Phone: (381-2346 . :
VL7 S Hgoo L L X O Y S A
Cohen adv1sed that Chavez resides and maintains hi
nFFlrn at Vanmna Tanatad ahased 77 wmd VMo massthoaca e P PPN o i P |
ViidiwT G BCTIUIC, AV WO LTWU auvwuL L J LII.I.J-:D VU LIICao L UL Udl\l:l. ol LT LU,
California. He sald Delano is abtout 30 miles north of Bakers-

field, and indicated that Bakersfield, Keene and Delanc are
located in Kern County.

Schlossberg and Schrade advised they have no parsonal
knowledge concerning this matter. Schrade stated he is con-
cerned about the possibility of a tragedy in this matter since

-—-he had the misfortune to be with the late Senator Robaert F.

o Hawaba Wt . (29 1o P AN e &

Kennedy when he was assassinated. Schrade said he and several
others were wounded, Schrade having been shot in the head,

The group was advised that the facts would be brought
or

promptly to the attention of the Civil Rights Division
determination as to the action which should be taken.

This croument soabi- peitrer
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n.n-m SERVICES OTHER THAN F:RSONAL
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UNITED STATFES f‘ﬂVFR NMENT

Memarandum

PY

TO : Assistant Attorney General DATE: 1/28/72
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION ' -
ATTENTION: Mr, Murph -
FROM : Director, FBI PRy :
supject: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;
CAESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS ACT - CONSPIRACY
00: sC
) Reference 1s made to memorandum dated
(your flle ). ;

There 1s enclosed one copy Oﬁfﬁﬁéiﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ*rfﬁL?ﬁmﬂﬁir-
ﬁsena a memorandum dabed _1/27/72, .

at— Wl . ,/ y - \/
' \
A, [] T™his covers the prplim%é%ry 1nvestivation and
Lo [urthers aellon cuncernlng a fdull ilnvestigaivion wiil be taken

by this Bureau unless the gepartment diTERuS i

B. [[_] The invégt g§tion Is contiruing and you will
be furnished coples of reportﬂfas they are received

c. [{] The anesﬁigation requested by you has now
been completed|{ Unleas advised to the contrary no further in-

quiriles wf;}/be made/bxjthis Bureau,

Rprsuant to 1nstruc ions 1ssued by the Depart-
ment, no invesfigation will be conducted in this matter unless
specifical%’/ﬁ rected by the Department.

E. Please advise whether you desire any further in-

. vestigation,

F. [_J This 1s submitted for your information and you
will be advised of further developments.

¢. [} This is submitted for your information and no
further investigation will be conducted unless specifically re-

R AR JE R LS

quested by the Department, ° :

H. [_] This covers the receipt of a complaint and no -
further aetion will be taken by thils Bureau unless the Depart t’l - 41’"
so directs. ci 1

Enc.NOTE: Pursuant to the request of Mr. Murphy on 1/27/72, to SA P )
S 1o iovestigation is being conducted of this matte 22627
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-UNITED STATES GOVERaM T ' =7 "TMENT OF jUSTICE
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Memorar. 'um -

‘ o 4 Moo
T0  :Director vate: FEBT i—
Federal Bureau of Investigation M. Rosen .
DLN: RAM: TWH: baipse, pahop—
rrou : David L. Norman M. Miller, ES
LN ‘Assistant Attorney General DJ 144-11E-SUB| ) Cllanom—
~ Civil Rights Division Ms. Comred ——
Mr. Dalbey_—

SUBJECT: Un Subjects ’é e, Pendes
Cesar havez - Victim Z./ M. Bowe W

Interference with Ri gh

CIVIL RIGHTS —F— V| i Vel

Please refer to your memorandum dated January| 3§’ Fomt—-

1972, at Washington, enclogsing a letterhead memorandlim

dated January 27 at Washington. Your January 28
memorandum is captioned°

Unknown Subjects; b B
- Caesar Chavez =~ Victim -E )
CIVIL RIGHTS ACT - CONSPIRACY i~
00:58C ' ' ;_ .

Please interview Jerry Cohen for additional k‘_l
details concerning the alleged plot to kill victim, o
Cohen is supposed to have tapes and coples of infor=- -
mation he received from Larry S. Shears. Please

obtain copies of same,

The allegation of a plot to kill the victim,
T if true, could constitute a violation of 18 U.S.C.
245(b) (4) (B).
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TO:  SAC, Sacramento 2/9/12
_fel-o -
_ 7 ; 1 - Mr. Rosen
FROM: Director, FEI 49/ 5 /J / -~ 1 - Mr. Bates
1 - Mr. McGowan
UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; 1 - Mr. L:e
CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM 1 - Mr. Felt
#:  INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS 1 - Mr. Bishop
CIVIL RIGHTS

. g—t = D
4i-515127
ReWF O airtel to Bureau 1/27/72,.

Enclosed are two copies of a seli-explanatory Cepartmental
letter dated 2/7/72.

Complete the requested investigation in accordance with the
provisions of Section 27, Volume II, Manual of Instructions, and surep
within 5 days of the receipt of this communication.

State in the first paragraph of the details of your report that it
contains the resulls of 2 limited investigation.

Advise 2ll persons interviewed that tais investigation is being
conducted at the specific request of Mir. David L. Norman, Assistant
. Attorney General in charge of the Civil Rights Civision, U. 3. Cepartment
of Justice.

Enclosures (2)

1-SAC, WFO (Enclosure)
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ronm___ NOTE: See cover memorandum McGowan to Bates dated 2/9/72, capttoned
e ——-as above
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UNITED STATES G . ERNMENT :¢:lc' A

Memgrand ' T
6772 TZZTZ 21772 ?%Mﬁ "

Ciaspar —_—
4 (onrsd
TO : Mr. Bate j) DATE: 2/9/72 q ?:wng___v
Rosen / 9ﬁr. :._Z

1l - Mr. !
1l - Mr. Bates //Lhm
FROM :C. L. M Gou 1l - Mr. McGowan ! palee e ——
%;/ X l - Mr. Lee J‘W" ﬁﬂ%w.__; .
1 - Mr. Felt iy Holmes
* e I Gandy
SUBJECT: UNKNOW SUBJECTS ; 1 - Mr. Bishop {"
CESAR CTHAVEZ - VICTIM
INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS
CIVIL RIGHTS g ;. s {/qf i’ - -

r . e,
This involves receipt of complaint by our Washington
Field Office (WFO) on 1/26/72 fropm various representatives of
United Auto Workers (UAW) Fafm{ig:kers Union (FWU), Delano,
California, and one Larry S.Shears, former informant for the
U. S. Treasury Department ﬁicohol Tobacco and Firearms Division
(ATFD). Shears in undercover capacity had reportedly been
; requested in summer of 1971, by Richard Daryl-Pedigo, California
/f’ hoodlum to assist in murdering Cesar Chavez, well-known California
.—-minority group labor organizer. According to Shears, Pedigo
was allegedly paid $30,000 by Delano, California, farmers for
the contract but was arrested by local authorities on arson
charges before plot completed, and money returned. However,
$22,000 was found in Pedigo's house at the time of his arrest
but this money was claimed by Pedigo's mother and she was allowed
;/égfkeep it. According to UAW and FWU representatives one Jerry
ohen, General Counsel, FWU, Delano, California, allegedly has
additional details of this plot.

UAW and FWU representatives advised our WFO that they
intended to contact David L. Norman, Assistant Attorney General, °
Civil Rights Division (CRD), Department, and request an investi-
gation along the lines of previous FBI civil rights investigations
because of their belief that Chavez has become an international
spokesman for minority groups.

The above information was furnished to CRD on 1/28/72,
and by memorandum dated 2/7/72 the CRD reguests that Jerry Cohen,
previously mentioned, be interviewed as the allegation of a plot
to kill Chavez, if true, could constitute a violation of Title 18,
United States Code, Section 245 (prohibits interference with
Federally Protectgp Antivities).
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McGowan to Bates memorandum
RE: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; .
CESAR CHAVEZ -~ VICTIM j_-

ACTION: :

Attached for approval is an airtel to Sac,

Sacramento, instructing that investigation requested by
CRD be conducted. Sacramento has previously been furnished
with background in this matter. Any persons contacted will
be advised investigation is at request of Assistant Attorney

. General David L. Norman, CRD, U. S. Department of Justice.

{3
}l‘ \r‘“-

£y

.
£ " bk

By
: - T
AP “»"'?"
\mh i

X
L

WAL h e

- 2
[

g 4 afggm g r e :'ve"‘._,'l’} >

i AN Yoy #.*

e ;:a d A I R
i, = i,ﬁ,r‘. o e b ol g T A 2, ‘#p“ ¢
,-."..nb =y t}.‘ g mﬁo s B T e M
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FBI
Date: 2/11/72

Transmit the fellowing in

(Type in plaintext or code) ‘}

Vi AIRTEL AIRMATL f

{Priority)} |
________________________________________________ L.

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM*%%? AC, SACRAMENTO (44-443) (P)
: LU

UNSUBS:J . i
CESAR CHAVEZ . VICTIM

INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS

CIVIL RIGHTS

Re Bureau airtel to Sacramento, 2/9/72.

On 2/11/72, JERRY COHEN, Chief Counsel, United
Farm Workers Organizing Committee, Delano, California,
advised tape recordings concerning LARRY SHEARS are in the
possession of JACK LEVY (not further identified) in San
Francisco, California, and he, COHEN, and LEVY would make
all information received from SHEARS available to the FBI
in Brzkersfield on 2/15/72. COHEN stated it would not be
practical to collect all of the informatien available

prior to that time, //17
i~

on. 2/9/72, that attempts were recently made by their office
and the Kern County Sheriff's Office (XCSO) to take a
detailed statement from LARRY S, SHEARS, which statement

o - /
RG9S — = - = 12 o
C:)- Bureau TN |  e—
2 = Sacramento C_:.(-Llﬁ. —
CNS:smd 1o Fi3 74,
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Approved: Sent M Per . .

Speciai Aqent in Charge U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING .:‘:r-ﬂc:E; 1971 %ag
4




SC 44-443

was started; however, after a lunch break and before any
real pertinent information was obtained, SHEARS stated his
attorney had advised him against making any further infor-
mation available.

The interview was then discontinued. SHEARS told
he, SHEARS, had not made any real money out of 'this
deal" (referring to the alleged CHAVEZ death plot), but he
had been furnishing details to JACX LEVY (not further identi-
fied), and LEVY "is the guy who's writing the book."” KCDA
and KCS0 have been and are continuing a joint investigation
of the alleged plot.

In view of the delay in meeting with COHEN and the
mailing time from Bakersfield to Sacramento that will be
necessary to forward any material obtained for transmittal
to the Bureau, the five day Buded will not be met, and
Sacramento will make every attempt to surep by 2/18/72.
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FB. :
Date: 2/16/72 !
= |
Transmit the following in }
. 7 {Type in plaintext or codel :
Vie AIRTEL AIRMAIL L,
{Priority} i
_________________________________________________ Lo
/ DIRECTOR, FBI
FRQM: y&% C, SACRAMENTO (44-443)
l. SUBJECT: UNSUBS
ARPCHAVEZ - VICTIM -{"/ y
INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS /[
CIVIL RIGHTS 4
Re Sacramento airtel to Bureau, dated
2/11/72. Bureau airtel to Sacramento, dated 2/9/72 and {
WFO airtel to Bureau, dated 1/27/72. (qj
Enclosed for information of San Francisco
are two copies each of referenced alrtels dated 2/11/72
and 2/9/72, and two copies of Departmental Memorandum
from AAG DAVID L. NORMAN, dated 2/7/72, captioned as
above. !
¥ On 2/15/72, JERRY COHEN, Chief Council, United
‘ Farm Workers Organizing Committee (UFWOC), Delano, California
and_i&CQUES LEVY, 4226 Mount Taylor Drive, Santa Rosa,#
. ' S 4
@- Bureau _ R@ '5/'7’..-5/-’ 7135 -_ g
- San Francisco (6)(Enc.) — “
1 - Sacramento : 5 _ 3
QNS:gs ‘ NS B2 FEB 18 1972 | ¥
(5) . t i :
" I

|.:
Appsvgqlem Sent M  Per 3
U nt in Churqe U. §. GOYERMNMEKRT ERINTING OFFICE: 1871 =4i3=1238
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SC 44-443

| 'Eﬁl At Ity a writer by

[

ession, appeared in Bakersfield, California RA,
Sacramento Division. LEVY said he plans to write
a book concerning death plot against CESAR CHAVEZ >
(UFWOC) Director. COHEN has allowed LARRY SHEARS to
furnish 20 cassette tapes concerning this matter:
to REVX and LEVY made available 10 of these cassettes
to FBI, in addition to 374 pages of typed and written
information,

The 20 cassette tapes (of approximately
20 minutes duration on each side) are numbered
1 through 40 ( 2 numbers to each tape). LENY furnished
copies of tapés nmumbered 1 through 12 and 17 through
24, He said tapes numbered 13 through 16 and 25 through
40 would be copied and mede available to FBI at Santa
Rose, California on 2/23/72 or 2/24/72. He suggested
telephone call be made to him at Santa Rosa, California
2/23/72 regarding matter. LEVY has requested that these
tapes be copied and copies returned to him as soon as
possible. '

Sacramento intends to request Bureau to make
2 copies each of tapes furnished by LEVY on 2/15/72,
1l copy for office of origin and 1 copy would be sent
Sen Francisco for return to LEVY,
| ]

Sacramento will surep 2/18/72.
LEADS:

SAN FRANCISCO

P

AT SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA

e

. Make_teléphone contact with JACQUES LEVY, ’
4206 Mount Taylor Driye, telephans 542-0609 on'ﬂg}gtgj ‘

[ P v ]

-



sC 44-443'fﬁ

- *

arrange to Bbtain tapes described above and surep with
tapes immediately, with request to Bureau to make 2
copiles of each tape, 1 for return to’LEVY and 1 for

office of origin.

By e B in .
- LR .

T T I
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Afrtel =

TO: SAC, Sacramento (44-443) 2/17/12
FROM: Director, FBI

UNSU - .

CESAE%HA_YE_Z_-_VICTDZI___.

—~INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS
_SIVIL RIGHTS

:

. —

N
Reurtelcall and Bucall 2/17/72. 4
AL
Matter regarding furnishing coples of tapes and other material /
obtained in this matter to USA Brewster Q. Morgan, EDC, Sacramento,
California, discussed with Mr. Frank Allen, Attorney, CRD, Department,
who concurs with Brewster's request for same. Allen advised if cnly one
copy of tape available, furnish same to Bureau for delivery to CRD for its
review and advise USA of this procedure. Allcn requested any other
material, documents, etc. obtained that can be duplicated, should be
furnished to USA in form suitable for dissemianation. UACB do not
transcribe any tape(s) obtained.

This confirms instructions in Bucall,
Expedite, {

JBL:ejs sp
@
o\
NOTE: O

P

confirmed in writing,

\ - ) e .
- , vz tf | - S/Tr5 - 6
Artler, B8, _ l . A '- .7 ' . Lagg.—ﬁ-g‘

Conversation with Allen on 2/17/ 72, set forth above being
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Civil Rights Division

UNSUBS ¥ )

CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM

INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS

CIVIL RIGIHTS

2/23/72

your

DT 144-11E-SUB  DLN:RAM:TWH: : brp

Sacranmento

XXX

Y28

EYMAR) 1972

(F) JCL:ejs

2/18/72

4o S157

NOT RECORDED
46 FEB 29 1972

E———

SEE NOTE PAGE TW \

2/7/72

LECT Y YRR

LY .
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HNOTE: . .

Sre———

This will alzo scrve to confirm conversation
betwecen Mr. Fronk Allen of vour Department and

Supervisor on 2/17/72, at which time
Mr. Allen advis that 1 only one copy of tapes ;
!l!lq!"n‘\1ﬂ Ly P .

avallable, furnish same to Civil Riqghts Division ’
(CRD} for review before taking any further action.
Encloscd are 10 cassette tapes and one copy of 374
pages of typed and written material. As notecd on

page 4 of attached report of sh SRR -t
2/18/72, at Sacramento, WP, Yhco NS turnished
the 10 cassette tapes has requested the tapes be
returned to him as soon as possible. You may desire

to return these tapes to Mr. Levy dircctly upon
complction of your reviecw. Other tapes described by
Mr. Levy on page 3 of attached report will Le furnished
to you upon receipt at the Bureau.

L L T R
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-FEDERA™E JREAU CF INVL=" IGATION

v

i INVESTIGATIVE PERIOS

REPQRTING OFFICE CFFICE OF OMiGIN DATE
SACRAMINTO SACRAENLO 2/18/72 | 2/11 - 15/73
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY iTvp:o BY
UNSUBSs, >~ G aw
A A s by - —_— — . t
CESAR Chiaviz CHARACTER OF CASE
VICTI
TATERFORENCL w111 LICH1S
CIVIL KIGHTS
N
i KEFLRENCE :
R
]
10 “acramento airtel to the Bureau dated 2/16/72.
3
R - b
4 -J!\ wlCLOSUR.LS :
< \\
S TO_THL LURzAU (12)
0 .
3 \ Two copies of 374 pages of typed and written Lateriel 7
: 3 and 10 cassette tapes, all concerning caplioned matter., all -
A 5 tapes and one copy of 374 page document are for transmittal '
S to the Lepartment, '
K ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED (X NONE ACQUIT- case s oern,
couv:ci-.u'ro.l FuG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS

]

! I d

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR -
PENDING BROSECU TION
OVER 51X MON THsS

YES U'wno

Clves Twe

I, Y
77 > . - n
rrnoveD Hﬂ /a7 J I e ] DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW .
_— u’h A g T - - “TIO :
COPIES MaD J { . ! .o i —/ . f D !3 . L
. - ey AT R S B S - / c
@- Bureau (Lnc,12) grit | / 4 - /~-‘ ! 1 !

1 - USA, Sacramento (Znec.1)
- 1 - %an Francisco Cplrhiet!
1 - sacramento (44-4W¥)

/1 C.CLLY

BRI -, — "[ J
Iy R‘g ‘ | REC65
B FLE™.1702

. Dineminoiiop Record of Attached Report Notations
o [oL e
Recd. YW

4257
¢ 59 (F)

1

0% : 1360 O - 280-8a5
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SC 44-443

ADMINI STRATIVE:

The Bureau is requested to fake two copies of
each enclosed cassette tape, one for the office of oriyin,
and one to be returned to San Francisco for delivery to
JACWES LLVY, 4226 Mount Taylor Urive, Santa Rosa,™

-California. : -

Ho additional inquiry is necessary irn the
Sacramento Division regarding this matter at this time.
This case will be closed after fun Ireacisco completes
investigation requested in referenced airtel anc copies
of tapes are received from the Jsureau.

One copy of this report is furnished the United

- e ==

States Attorney at Sacramento at the direction of FRAIK ALLLH,
Deputy Chief, Criminal Secction, Civil Rights bivision ¢ tlic
separtment. OUue copy is also being furnished San t'rancisco

in view of ovutstanding investigation there ag rocuested in
referenced airtel.

. BX -

Cover FPage

- ’
o L EPE YIS S
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ra - - U.,..TEL LTATES DEPAR " MENT OF JuSTicE
’ ’ ’ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
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Copy to: 1 - United States Attorney, Sacramento (Znclosure 1)
. . SA — Otficer lacramento
Sepert ot January 18, 1972 '
~ UDats: d
Fisld Office File #: SC 44-443 Bureaau File #:
Title: UNKNQWY SUBJCCTS;
LEAR CHaAVEZ -
VICTI

Charoct INTERFRLBCE WITE
Lharocter:

CIVIL KRICHTS

Synopsis: JORKY CUHLCN, Chief uounsel United Fura Jjorkers
Oreganizine Comnmittee (U 00 \ ealano., California.
rganizing Lomnlttee (Laowlu Leilano, Lalliornlia,

~-

and JACULS LUVY, writer from Santa hosa, CalilZornia,

appeared at the dakersfleld Californiz, vifice of the -3l

2/15/72 and made availatle 10 cassette tapes anl J74 pazes

P e N T T L Ty gy P BTN et
AT WLl

!
Vi .LAILUJ.JIICI.L-LUIL LULI\-ﬂLIL'II‘I a ued i PLUL ULCIJ..I.LQL L.L BUU G::L
CESAR CliaViZ. additional tapes will be furnisaed by &
at -anta Kosa,

i
- I -

:I{LLUSUR;b ]..'U}L I}IL U - J'il iL/L\.ILJ iy bl abl\[bl u.al! 1U

Znclosed are 374 pages of typed and wricicn
material concerning titled matter.

DLTAILS:

These are the results of a limited investigationn.

On February 11, 1972, JugRY oohicid, Chief Counsel,
United Farm Workers Organizing Conmittee (Ui'woe), Uelanw,
California, advised that tape recordings concerining Laxi¥ .
SHEAKS are in the possession of .l WiV in San Francisco,
California, and he, COHEN, anc¢ L.VY would make all informatioi
previously received from SHEARS available to tae Ful in
sakersfield, California, February 15, 1972,

R e I AT T

This document containg neither recommendations nos conclusions of the FBI. Tt s the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency: it and its contents
ark not 10 be distributed outside your agency.

U, 5. GOYERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE ; 1970 () - 40k-840
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- - A " FEwcRAL BUREAU OF '"IVESTIGATION

Dote of transcriplion 2/ 18/72

o

it

JERRY COHEN, Chief Counsel, United Farm Workers
Organizing Committee (UFWOC), Post Office Box 130, Velano,
California, telephone (805) 725-9726, appeared in the office
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation at Bakersfield,
California, with an individual he 1ntroduced as JACLUES LEVY and
advised as follows:

All tape recordings and transcripts concerning the
death plot against CESAR CHAVEZ, UFWOC Director, are in the
possession of LEVY, who has been transcribing them. ‘hese
tapes were originally obtained from LARRY SHEARS, former iaformant
for the Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms bLepartment of tle
United States Treasury Department, ix. LLVY has not trans-
cribed and/or copied all of the tapes involved but will do
so in the near future and they will be made available to
the FBI,

According to COHEN, many of the tapes or parts of the
conversations on i2pes by SHEARb and others are not recessarlly
pertinent to this watter, but are being made available in
any event, Ilany of the tapes involve telephone conversations
recorded by SHEARS. COHEN admitted that it was at times
very difficult if not impossible to interpret the uieaniiyg

, ©of some of the conversations or the identities of the
individuals involved.

COHEN stated that he had no additional information
of possible value in this matter at this time.

ar_B

Inlarviewed on

SA

SA
by e r———

& -
CNS:kd

' N
1

Cote dictaled

This document tonioine neither recommandations nor conclusions of the FBL. N Is tha property ol the FBI and Is looned lo your agency;
W and s conlents ore not lo be distributed ouiside your ogency.
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- . ' FEDERAL BUREAU OF !'NVESTIGATION - - -

Doia of transeription 2/18/72

‘JACQUES LEVY of 4226 iount Taylor Drive, Santa Rosa)
Eﬁli{ogﬂl,%wmi. a writer by profession,
ppeared in the office of the Federal Bureau of I..vestigation
at Bakersfield, California, with JERRY COHEN, Chief Counsel
for the United Farm Workers Organizing Committee (UFWOC)
and furnished the following information:

Twenty cassette tapes have been made available to
him by LARRY SHEARS, former informant for the Alcohol,
Tobacco, and Firearms Department (ATFD) of the U.S. Tleasury
Department, upon instructions of JERRY COIEEN. T7hese tapes
are of approximately sixty minutes duration each, thirty
minutes to the side and most concern the death plot
against CESAR CHAVEZ, UFWOC Director. The tapes contain
conversations, some telephonic, between SHEARS, AIFD agents,
and other individuals, On many of tlie tapes, no dates are
mentioned, nor is SHEARS or others identified by name or
otherwise. As a result, it 1s extremely difficult to properly
understand the purposes of some of the conversations.

——

e also mentioned that many conversations on the
tapes are apparently not pertinent to the matter at hand,

Since recordings ere on both sides of each cassette
tape, he has numbered the twenty tapes one through forty
(two numbers to each tape). He made available to Sa

ten cassette tapes numbered one through twelve
and seventeen through twenty-four, He will have copies
of ten additional tapes, numbered thirteen through sixteen
and twentyfive through forty made by February 23 or
February 24, 1972, and will make these tapes available to
the FBI at Santa Rosa, California. He suggested that he
be telephoned on February 23, 1972, before being personally
contacted concerning the matter.

2/15/72 ’ Bakersfield, California SC 44-443

interviewed on ot - File #

SA & =3-
by SA CNS:kdw Dote dicorea. 2118772

This dnCumcm conlons neither recommendalions nor conclusions of the FBL. )l is the propesrty of the FBI ond is looned to your ogency;
# and s <onlenh are nol 10 be disiributed owiside your ogency.
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SC 44-443
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Mr. LEVY stated that tapes numbered twenty-nine
through forty are considered by him to be very pertinent
to this matter.

He also made available 374 pages of typed and
hard written information he has compiled concerning the
CHAVEZ death plot. He =aid these are conversations
involving SHEARS and others, some taped transcriptions,
information from the news media, numerous pieces of
miscellaneous information, and a summary of some of the
tape recordings.

LkVY stated that his main involvement in this
matter was to eventually write a book concerning the dezth
plot.

LLVY requested that the ten cassette tape rccordings

made available and all tapes furnished to the ¥l in the
future be copied and returned to him as soon as possible,

- Lk -
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Airtel
{ TO: SAC, Sacramento (44-443)

A rrom: Director, FBI  (44-51593) ~ / - g

g e

CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM
INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS
CIVIL RIGHTS

Rerep of SA —dated 2/18/12, at Sacramento and
Buairtel 2/17/72,

For your informaticn, the ten cassette tapes and 374 papes of typed
ani written material have been furnished to the CRC, Departmeat for their
review. In regards to your request to make additicnal copies of the cassette
tapes, thisis being held in abeyance pending review by CRD to determine

- whether the contents are pertinent to this matter to require copies be made of
same, In the event the CRD determines they are not pertinent to this inquiry,
the tapes will be returned to your office for delivery to 2. ".¢ry. Any
additional tapes submitted will be handied in the same manner,

A review of the 374 pages of typed and written material particularly
pages 107 and 362 indicates your office has had prior contacts with
Larry Shears, the informant in this matter, Shears refers to having been in

contact with Agem—

By return mail, furnish Bureau complete details of Agent —
contacts with Shears and any other information in your files regarding oliears

Insure prior contacts with Shears were properly handled. If not
prcperly handled, obtain explanations and include recommendations for any
administrative action.

~toen — . JBL:ejS vV '

* Felt

Rosen (4) \‘/ — e .-—-—--"‘ SEE NOTE pAGE TWO. " EEEEER]
e AT s
- Callabas \_) E_ :

Cauper
fg:?a:: FG)

v — . e

ot

Rates
— WS
8 _&_fea’a\s'aﬁgu

#s Candy”—__  MAIL ROOM [2{] TELETYPE UNIT (] 7 6/ %
. }

-




n

ML ‘_,E.-

Airtel to SAC, Sacramento

NOTE:

This is the matter involving alleged plot to assassinate

Cesar Chavez, well-known California group labor organizer, At the
request of CRD, Department, we are conducting a limited investigation.
CRD requested we obtain tapes and other material in possession of one
Jerry Cohen, Chief Counsel, United Farm Workers (UFW) of which
Chavez is the leader, Tapes and materials obtained by our Sacramento
Office and have been furnished to CRD for their review. Only one copy
of ten cassette tapes available and pursuant to CRD, they were furnished
directly to CRD along with 274 pages of typed and written material. Tapes
and written material obtained from Jacques Levy, a free-lance writer who
interviewed one Larry Shears, the original source of the plot against
Chavez, Levy's interview with Shears was taped and later partially
transcribed on 374 pages. Based on Levy's interview with Shears, various

-— -pfficials of United Auto Workers (UAW) and UFW contacted our WFO and
requested an investigation. Results of interviews with these officials
furnished CRD which subsequently requested a limited investigation, namely,
to obtain the aforementioned tapes and written materials available in this
matter, Tapes sent to CRD directly at their request and not reviewed Ly
Bureau., Copy of written materials (374 pages) which appear to be a
transcription of aforementioned tapes was reviewed., The 374 pages basically
reflect interview that Levy, Cohen and his associates had with Shears, a
former informant for Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms Division (ATFD),
U. S, Treasury Department during December, 1971, as a result of Shears
revelations to a local television station, Delano, California, area during
August, 1971, Shears revealed to the TV station that a plot was underway to
kill Chavez aad that ATFD, and local authorities were aware of it but tocok no
action. The transcription of the interview of Shears by Levy included
conversations Shears taped of individuals he alleged were involved in the plot
and also his telephonic contact with several agents of ATFD and local and
state authorities (police). The transcription is a rambling, disjointed account of
Shears’ contact with ATFD and his associates. Levy's efforts to pin down Shears
for concrete evidence were fruitless, The tape recordings Shears made of
conversations he had with several individuals he alleged were involved in the
plot were worthless as no mention or admission by these individuals were made.
Shears only reply to Levy when this point was raised was '"the implication is there':
or "'these guys talk in a different language not easily understood by the average
person.' Shears' allegations concerning the plot appear to be a complete
fabrication and obviously the result of refusal by ATFD to pay him any additional
money anless he could produce additional information of the plot against Chavez.
Shears, in the transcription, alludes to havmg contact with an FBI Agent

(Bakersfield, California) in a ¥8&i& manner; however, in view of the .

unreliability and unpredictability of Shears Sacra.rnento bemg instructed to -7 3"/%
resolve the reference to Agent -
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FD-262 {Rev. 12-19-67)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REPCRTING QFFICE !oFFlCE QF QRIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
SAN FRANCISCO ESACRAMENTO . 2/29/72 2/23/72
TITLE OF CASE REPCRT MADE Bv : ‘]TYDED BY
.} ER
/gggws‘émvzz — CHARACTER OF CASE _‘ i?_'
INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS
CIVIL RIGHTS
|
REFERENCE: ﬂ?
-.
Report of S= c, 2/18/72. 7 5

ENCLOSURE: To Sacramento - 1 copy of transcription of tapes 1-490°'
furnished by JACQUES LEVY. 1/

| QO
- RUC - 0
e

ADMINISTRATIVE: 5

The ten cassette tapes made av

are being forwarded to the Bureau under separate cover, with
the request that the Bureau make two copies of each tave,
one for the office of origin and one to be returned to San

Francisco for delivery to JACQUES{LEVY, 4226 Mount Taylor Drive
Santa Rosa, California.

EX

- ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED (X NONE ACQUIT-] case was aeen.
coNvIic 'auTo.| FUG. | FINES i SAVINGS recoveries | TALS
' s ; } FENDING OVER ONE YEAR [_IYES ¥¥No
\ ! | ‘ PENDING PROSECU TION
i I ! i OVER SIX MONTHS Mves XAno
i . 1
APPROVED L e DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADE: ’ — - -
ureau
e
(1 Package - AM REQ. .

Smn— —
3 Sacramento (#4- uu3)(Enc. - 2
(1 UsA, Sacramento) 3 MAR 2 B2
———— ———

1 San Francisco (4u.1218)

(QE AR R

[
Dissemination Recard of Attached Report Notations f} L i./(jﬁ,
. i i - Q"
Agencv J&KD | § é’ . - ;
Request Recd. | | { %‘%&S: .LL .::—'L_. ﬁ ),L
Date ¥wd. 1 3 .3- 72! | I _! o - 3 F
How Fwd. ; é- (’;’l{/F\\ J ! J ]/‘;/ 7«).
B+ UBLZ—‘,\\I ; | TP ey
? A* U S GOYERNMENT PRINTING ) o
COVER PAGE 1377[



FD-314 (Pev, 3-3-59) .~ ( . —
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

b

Copy to: 1 USA, San Franecisco .
s Y ORe  SAN FRANCTSCO

Date: 29/72 :

Field Office File #; yy.]1218 Bureav File #:

Title: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;

CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM

Character: INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS
CIVIL RIGHTS

Symopsls: PACTUES 1EVY,T¥PTT Mound T35 oDyt made available
on 2/23/72, ten cassette tapes concerning captioned

by LARR¥<SHEARS, and transcription copy of each tape.
- RUC -

w4

This document contatns neither recommendationa nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and is loaned 1 (' -~ /
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed cutside your agency.

U, 5. GOVERNMENT P!NT]NG OFFICE  184% O - 351-0°
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FD-302 (Rav. 4-15-04) :) -— :)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date.__ /28772

JACTUES LEYY, 5228 Megnt Tavlor "rive, 3ade availabls
cacdetis tapes of LARRY SHAFARS aumbered 13 and 10, 15 and 16,
25 and 26, 27 and 28, 2% and 313, 11 and 32, 33 apd N, 3% and
36, 37 and 13, and 3% end 43, aleng with ocne cooy ¢f a tvte-
writtan transcription for tapes 1 through 83,

. LEVY advigsed that these tapes were ngmbered for identifica-
tion and ara oot 12 chronclegical order as they wers nmade.

Copy of trangeription of tasss furnishad by LIETY is attache?,

SC ua.xa3
-ig sl

by. PRI Date dictated oy
roonn RESE TN
This document <ariGins neither recommaendations nor conciusions of the FBL it s the property of the FBl and s iconed te you

@ and 18 conlents are ng! to be distobuted ouls«de vour agency. Q)%
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aa¥ 1943 fNTNON = -~
s arw WS 9o 27

UNITED STATES GOVER. .MENT

Memorandum

1

FILE COPY
TO : Assistant Attorney General DATE: 3/2/72
Civil Rights Division
FROM : Director, FBI R
supjecT: UNSUBS;
CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTDM
INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS
CR
Reference is made to my memorandum dated 2/23/72
(your file ).
There 1s enclosed one copy of the report of Special
Agent dated 2/28/72
at San Trancisen .
—— A, | | This covers the preliminary inves't:igation and

no further action concerning a full investigatlon wlll be taken
by this Bureau unless the Department so directs,

B. [ ] The investigation 1s continuing and you will
be furnished coples of reports as they are recelved.

C. [[_] The investigation requested by you has now
been completed Unless advised to the contrary no further in-

.....

: qu1r1es will be made Dy this Bureau,

D. [_] Pursuant to instructions issued by the Depart-
ment, no Investigatlion will be conducted 1n this matter unless
specifically directed by the Department.

E. l::] Pleagse advise whether you desire any further in-
vestigation,

F. XX This is submitted for your

will be advised of further developments.

G. [ ] This is submitted for your information and no
further investigation will be conducted unless specifically re-
quested by the Department.

~ ke,

H. This covers the recelpt of a complaint and no . :
further action will be taken by this Bureau unlesas the Department !
80 directs,

Enc - ) SEE NOTE PAGE TWO




NOTE: _

Tapes mentioned in note of referenced memorandum
and attached report are enclosed. Copies of transcription
mentioned in attached report being obtained from our Sacramento

Office and will be forwarded to you upon recelpt at the Bureau. No

copies of tapes being made by t.he Bureau pending review of same
by your Department which is in accordance with conversation between

Mr. Frank Allen of your Department and Supervisor (EENEGNGN

v
on 2/17/72, as mentioned in referenced memorandum,

&,
7 ¥

T NRERET TR T

TR T

3

A &;:—:.’{

-- v‘
",

‘&A o

e T A R e G o P e PO S e



h
4
——
]

Airtel
TO: BACS, Sacramento (44-443) 3/3/72
J/ San Fr isco (44-1218):
s 20 '- -
/" FROM: Director) FBI (#4-51583) = | - S 3

UNSUBS;

CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM
INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS
CIVIL RIGHTS

Rerep of SA{IIIIGEGEG :-tcd 2/29, 72, at
San Francisco, and reBuairtel dated 2/26/72.

J¢ If not already done, promptly furnish Bureau with two copies
of transcription of tapes 1 - 40 sent as enclosure to rerep for dissemination
to CRD and one copy for Bufiles. Insure USA, Sacramento also receives
— copy of same.

Tapes mentioned in rerep being furnished directly to CRD,
Department, for their review and no copies of sume being made by Rureau
unless specifically requested by Cepartment,

Any inquiries recejved from *Mr. Jacques Levy regarding his
tapes should be answered to the effect the tapes are being reviewed by CLD

' and upon completion of same and/or request of CRD that copies be made

by Bureau, they will be returned to Levy at earliest date, either directly by
CRD or through the Bureau,
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FD-38 (Rev, 5-22-64) . - N
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[ 54!. Mohr—
FBI A 'M:. Bishop———

T. Mﬂler. ES-—-—-
Date:  3/10/72 e, Caliahan——

—

Transmit the following in

{Type in plaintext or code)

Vie —__ _ AIRTEL AIRMATL

(Priority)
------------------------------------------------ Mr. SoyorS——o> |
TO: , DIRECTOR, FBI (44-51593) T;fbl“ EOEE_ |
mon:\f\,g%»c, SACRAMENTOG (44-443) (P) - ;
SUBJECT: /UNSUBS; |

CESARCHAVEZ - VICTI

INTERFRERENCE WITH RIGHTS

CIVIL RIGHTS

. e -

date
ted

re £ A_-—_

e report o
2/29/72 at San Francisco, and Bureau airtel da

ort

d
3/3/72. '

Enclosed for the Bureau are two (2) copies

each of transcription of Tapes 1 - 40, which were sent

as enclosures to referenced report to Sacramento.

d o

] These coples are being sent for dissemination

to CRD, and one copy for Bureau files. The United States

Attorney, Sacramento, has been provided a copy of these
transcripts.

Any inquiry received from Mr. JACQUES LEVY

regarding his tapes will be answered as set forth in
referenced Bureau airtel. REC-S VY oSS S F —
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Airtel

TO: SAC, Sacramento (41-443) 3/13/12
FROM: Director, FBI (44-51593)~ C(\ - ‘

RECS L :
UNSUBS; ST 1 04 ;

CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM
INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS
CIVIL RIGHTS

Reurairtel 3/10/72, and Buairtel 2/28/72.

One copy of transcription of tapes 1 - 40 has been furnished
to CRD. A review of the transcription, specifically that sezment under
caption, "'Tape 5" and “Cassette 13" refers to contact with Agent -

By return mail, furnish Bureau complete details of Agent
contact with Shears and/or clarification of remarks made under
aforementioned captions.

Insure prior contacts with Shears were properly handled.
If not properly handled, obtain explanations and include recoinmencaticns
for any zdministrative acticon.

If not already done, immediately respond to instructions set
forth in reBuairtel.

k
| MAwo 25
MAR 1 31972 ‘
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gl (4) SEE NOTE PAGE TWO : .
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Aijrtel to SAC, Saciamento

NOTI::

This is the matter involving alleged plot to assassinate - : )
Cesar Chavez, well-known California group labor organizer. At the x
request of CRD, Department, we are conducting a limited investigation. ;
CRD requested we obtain topes and other material in possession of one ;
Jerry Cohen, Chief Counrsel, United Farm Workers (UFW) of which ‘

" Chavez is the leader., Tapes and oterials obtained by our Sacramento

Cffice and have been furnished to CIWD for their review, Only one copy g
of ten cassette tapes available and pursuant to CRD, they were furnished :
directly to CRD along with 374 paces of typed and written material. Tapes |
- and written material obinired fron: Jaccucg®Tevy, a free-lancs writer who

interviewed one Larry",‘S’ears the oriminal soucce of the plot agoinst - ;' .
Chavez. Levy's interview with Shears was taped and later partially b

transcribed on 374 pages. Based on Levy's interview with Shears, varivus
officials of United Auto Werkers (JAW) and Ui™VW contactcd our W"O and
—regyuested an investigation. Resulis ol interviews with these officials
furnished CRD which subsequently reguested a limited investigation. namely,
to obtain the aforementioned tapes and writien materials aveilable ia this
matter., Tapcs sent to CRD directly ot their rc jtost and nol reviered by
Bureau. Copy of written materials (374 pages) which appoear to be a
transcription of aforementioned tapes was reviewed, 'Thr 374 pages basically
reflect interview that Levy, Cohen and his asscciates Lad with Shears, a
former informant for Alcohol, Tobacco and Fivearms DDivisicn (ATTE 3),
U. S. Treasury Departrient during December, 197], as 3 result of Shanr:
revelntions to a local television station, Delaro, Calilornia, area aunng
. August, 1971, Shears revealed to the TV station that a plot was uaderway to
2 kil Chavez and that ATFD, and local ¢ uthomtlos were awnre of it but tcok no
action. The transcription of the interview of Chears by 14y included
conversations Shears taped of individuals he 'ulu‘ ed were involved in the plot
and also his {elephonic contact with several agenis of AT D and local and
state authorities (police). The transcriplion is a rambling, disjointed account of
. Shears' contact with ATFD and his associates. Levy's efforts {o pin down Shearc
for concrete evidence were fruitless. The tape recordings Shears made of
conversations he had with several individuals he alleged were involved in the
plot were worthless as no mention or admission by these indiviiuals were made.
Shears only reply to Levy when this point was raised was "the implicaticn is theve’
or ''these guys talk in a diffcrent la.ng:mge not easily understood by the average
person,” Shears' allegations concerning the plot appear to be a complcte
fabrication and obviously the result of refusal by ATFD to pay him any additional
money unless he could produce additional inforraation cf the plot against Chavez.
Shears; in the transcription, alludes lo lnvmg contact with an I"'BI Agent :
MBakeruﬁeld California) in a ¥ogus manner; however, in view of the /
1

ability and unpredicta blllti of Shears, Sacramento being m.;tructcd to

g i a e oge e, .

resolve the reference to Agent

..,‘._



b

By airtel dated 3/10/72, Sacramento furnished a transcription
of tapes 1 - 40 in this matter. The tapes are again a rambling account of
conversations Shears had between various Federal, state and local officials
and his cronies, The conversations Shears taped provide little or no
information of a plot against the life of Cesar Chavez. No one on any
of the tapes furnishes any information of a positive fashion that would
indicate a plot ever existed except in the mind of Shears, Parts of
transcription captioned '"Tape #5' and ""Cassette 13" refer to conversations
Shears had with Agent {JJif (FBI) concerning information Shears had

ut a possible deserter - fugitive but no mention is made of Chavez plot.
: view of unreliability and unpredictability of Shears, this is being clarified
as set forth in this communication to Sacramento, '
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Daote: 3/13/72

~——

Transmit the following in

{Type in plointext or code!

ATRMATIL
(Priority)

AIRTEL

e e

RIRECTOR, FBI (44-515953) .

nnl.l; P ~y
% AL., SACRAMENTO (44-443)

UNSUB

CESARYCHAVEZ - VICTIM
INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS
CIVIL RIGHTS »

- Re Bureau airtel dated

Referenced airtel requested the Bureau be

furnished ¢omplete details of Agent q
with_LARRY{SHEARS, the informant in captioned matter.

Agent

the FBI Resident Agenc
talked to SA

Bakersfield, California, and

whom he had been operating as an informant, had "blown
him'" as an informant,

the Kern County Sheriff's Office, for whom he had also
. been operating as an informant.

(SE)- Bureau

2 - Sacramento lLt-\ ""'13

o

Mr. Telonr e
M.
pOL ol S
plr. 070
. I' " -

) Tt S

e rr—r—

liza Condy

contacts

has furnished the following information:
On 6/21/71, LARRY SHEARS telephonically contacted
SHEARS was in a very
excited, emotional state,and stated that his life was in

danger, as the California State Bureau of Narcotics, for

SHEARS stated he did not know who
he could turn to for help, inasmuch as he did not trust

L]
.
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MAR \7 19/‘.
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In view of the foregoing, it appears that
‘contacts with SHEARS were properly handled and no
administrative action should be taken concerning SA
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Date:  3/15/72 :
= ]
i
Transmit the {following in Tyre T pTaiesor eodel —: _
Vio AIRTEL AIRMAIL ! :
{Priority) I
________________________________________________ | S
T0: -DIRECTOR, FBI (44-51593) :
e 1y
/4 FROM: SAC, SACRAMENTO (44-443) (P)
SUBJEC UNSUB?} _
CESAR"CHAVEZ - VICTIM :
INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTIS ;
CIVIL RIGHTS
.i
- Re Bureau airtel to Sacramento dated 3/13/72, y
and Sacramento airtel to the Bureau dated 3/13/72.
Referenced Sacramento airtel sets forth ey s
clarification of contact between SHEARS and Special f .
Agent i -
. It is noted that (i with whom SHEARS ~
had numerous conversations, is an ATF Agent assigned to 5
Bakersfield, California, whose office is in close "
proximity to the FBI Resident Agency. -
There was no contact with SHEARS by an FBI |
Agent as possibly inferred in the conversation between
SHEARS and (il in “Tape 5". .
~ L F 7 .
* Cirsy, /—{/ ~ 573 /“‘_.-/] L
. .""""--.'7 / — T— “1
71912 S
- Bureau : REC 1§ x MAR - b
- Sacramento . I —
CBS:jk . ‘ k
| (4)
¥ <

\ ( ) L BY .

! Approved: Q'( Sent M Per ) . (T
- SpeCiql Aqent in Churqe U. 8. GOVERNMENT rmwrmq'" A 1971 =413 +138 a(? o
. IMR 9 wrmy,
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FBI

it

Date: 6/8/72

'
!
I
{
1
|
|
|
|
|
I
Transmit the following in ' _:
|
f
|
|

{Type sn plasntext or code}
Via AIRTEL
(P riority)
________________________________________________ L e
TO: ACTING DIRECTOR, FBI (44-51593)

t

SAC, SAN FRANCISCO (44-1218) (RUC)

S CT: UNKNOWN SUBJECT;

, { CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM

' Py INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS
CIVIL RIGHTS

-

_“:""\:,-:-.
e

Re Bureau airtel to Sacramento dated 3/3/72.

- Enclosed for the Bureau are two copies, and
for Sacramento one information copy of an LHM.

For information of Bureau, San Francisco has not
been in recent contact with JACQUES LEVY and has not received
any more tapes or examination results of a Polygraph test
on SHEARS.
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¢« ~ ' UNITED STATES GOVERN:. .NT ‘D.  «RTMENT OF JUSTICE
Memorandum
- i
TO :Acting Director DATE:  MAR 9 1973 » i

Federal Bureau of Investigation

JSP:FDA:TWH:bb

FROM :J, Stanley Pottinger R 144-11E-95
3% . Assistant Attorney General ar

.
§K""" civil Rights Division

:Uhkno Subject

Cesar Chavez - V im

£ ct
: Interference with Rights
CIVIL RIGHTS :

i

On February 28, 1973, Jerry Cohen, counsel for Bl 8
United Farm Workers advised that he had filed suit

‘on behalf of the United Farm Workers against certain
1, lettuce growers and teamster union in the United States

o FV" District Court in San Francisco, California, under
Sherman Antitrust Act and 42 U.S.C. 1983. He stated i)

1
!
YRR

that there were allegations of discrimination on the
basis of race made in the complaint and there would
be issues turning upon this question which would be
litigated.

. Please obtain copies of all pleadings filed
in this matter in the district court, and if possible,
obtain a copy of the clerk's docket sheet.
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hal A FBI
Transmit in _ Via Airte!
_ _[*2*_*2 plabiexiorcodey | T (Priony)
(j- 0 San Francisco D 3/15/73
1 ate
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Tihe™> = = F 1% b‘“u — .
From: Director, FBI )//-—- \5_‘/..,‘) /)-.:3 ‘\l -~
UNSUB; | l-
CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM 1l -
T —

LV INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS
4 CIVIL RIGTS

N L
Enclosed are two copies of a self-explanatory Departmental letter dated 3/9/73.

Complete the requested investigation in accordance with the provisions of Section 27,
Yolume II ,» Manual of Instructions, and surep within 14
~ days of the receipt of this communication. .

{This line for LEFT MARGIN.)

State in the first paragraph of the details of your report that it contains the results
of a XMimited investigation and underscore the word [ =i¥mnited
[ preliminary 1 preliminary

Advise Xxmll persons interviewed
Scxappropriate officials at the outset that this investigation is being conducted
at the specific request of the Assistant Attorney General in charge of the Civil Rights Divisiorn,
U. 8. Department of Justice, referring to him by name as wel! as title.

Remarks:
ERNCIASHNYT ON W ey a5
MAILED 6 gneLoe

Enc. ( 2 LD 4t T
. {Do not type below this line.)
L /
M. Calighan
W. (levcdand .
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W, Junkins — ] )
WAATT TMG:bap (5) /\]  SEE NOTE PAGE Two... AR 261913
Ne. Punin . / A . -
M. Srvarw ! "
W Walters (/}\ I ‘
Trlu' Hom _ }
Ve, Aramison NS
Mr. Bowers
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Mr. Henngun . _
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Airtel to SAC, SF
RE: UNSUB; CESAR CHAVEZ -~ VICTIM

NOTE: CRD, USDJ, advised that attorneys for the United
Farm Workers Union had filed suit on behalf of the
- Union againsi lettuce growers and Teamsters Union In
USDC, SF, and further alleged discrimination on the basis
of race in the complaint of this suit. The Departmant
requested copies of all pleadings filed and a copy of the
clerk's docket sheet.
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:an{ﬂit the following in f_.f'ype in plaintext or code!
-+ AIRTEL AIRMAIL P
m, . (Priorisy}
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~ TO: ACTING DIRECTOR, FBI (44-51593)
FROM: SAC, SAYN TRANCISCO (4u4-1218)

LT PITT DT AT T

LaNLA DAL LNDALGIL WI ;
CIVIL RIGITS
(00: S§C)

ReBuairtel 3/27/73.

three copies, of amendad page 1 of report S
SF, 3/23/73, as requested in reairtel,

ST copy corrected. . 7
L«P‘ P . ‘.J

”}Bureau (Enes. - 2¥$£L°S dfsf ﬂ

*1 Sacramento (44-443)(Encs. - 3)
1 San Francisco
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FD-269 (Rev. 17721 (

FEDERAL' BUREAU CF lNVI:leGATION

MEPOATING OFFICE QFFICE OF ORIGIN OATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
SAN FRANCISCO = SACRAMENTO 3/23/73 3/23/173

TiTLE OF CASE ) . REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
. 'IIIIIIIiIIIIIIIIIIIIlI" ER

: .UNSUB'0 '
CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM CHARACTER OF CASE

INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS;
CIVIL RIGHTS

REFERENCE:
“Bureau airtel to San Francisco, 3/15/73.
- RUC -

ENCLOSURE: To the Bureau - A i

A legal -size folder containlng a copy of all pleadings

deln o v ool oaman ad MAIOAT ALTAUTTY - TRAMY DT TMAANO
J.H"‘L‘N: mattier EHLJ.L.LeU LCooRDN LAY LL etaJ. VS. IRANK [l1ilo4irn ViIND

.etal, Civil 73-0009, USDC, SF, plus a copy of the Clerk's Docket
Sheet, affixed in the flle. ) . 8.

ADMINISTRATIVE:

For the info?mation of Sacramento, previously designated
office or origin in this matter, the enclosuras designated for the
Bureau were obtained based on the following memo from J. STANLEY

‘ ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED X NONE
ind LOy VYRR ACQUIT-] case mas seen:
CONVIC. FUGS. FINES SAVINGS MECOVERIES TALS
PENDING OVER OKE YEAR [_vEs X jno
_ . PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER SIX MONTHS Clves wo
APPROVED i (j/ /] et T DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES 8ELOW
COPIFS MADE! / . ) - ’
P PP S ! b
(jjbureau (44-5 93)(Enc. - 1) B A IR e ,’; REC-E7
3 Sacramento {uu-uu3) — - AL
- T
(1 USA, Sacramento)
1 San Francisco (%4-1218) ',
/ ENCLOSURE B —
Dissemination R}nrdmeﬁ—‘ R'poﬂ D Nojetions \ » .
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T R = 2 S -
Request Recd. " — - Co b LA
Date Fwd [\f\ - -~ ;j
- — — -
How Fwd. T M Z/?n/
. b . A 7 -
, ST

4
\ U GOVEBAF“AGE

- ma s

.,_ .
i W eeta v ..

*
ey .
” e g



— Q - 7 .-

SF uy-1218
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POTTINGER, Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Section,
U. S. Department of Justice:

"On February 28, 1973, Jerry Cohen, counsel for the
United Farm Workers advised that he had filed suit on behalf

of the United Farm Waorkers against rovTEaltn l1o¥imn ocrowsars ang

Rdle Wik \-vu & Cha ik TWA NS L T RBELGAIIC T Wwoe LRAN AT uUWE SLa W oL T LAdets

teamster union in the United States District Court in San

Francisco, California, under Sleman Antitrust Act and u? U.S.C.

1983. He stated that there were allegations of discrimination
on the basis of race made in the complaint and there would be
issues turning upon this question which would be litigated.”
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FD-204 (Rév. 3-3-59) ( . ‘ R

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF wuSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

b

Copy bo: 1 USA, Sacramento

i — Ofics  SAN FRANCISCO
Dot 23/73 :

Flald Qffice File $1 4y-1218 Bureau File I: 44-51593
Titles UNKNOWN SUBJECT;

CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM

Character: INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS;
CIVIL RIGHTS

Synopals: S UsDC, ST, California, made available a copy of
—r Phe action entitled CESAR CHAVEZ, et al vs. FRANK
FITZSIMMONS, et al, C1V1l 73- 0009 plus the Clerk’s
bocket Sheet.
~ RUC -

DETAILS:
This report contains the results of a limited investigation.
AT SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFQRNIA

On March 23, 1973, m\.;me
of the Clerk of the U. S. District Court, ma available a

copy of his entire file entitied CESAR CHAVEZ, et al vs. FRAIK
FITZSIMMONS, et al, civil 73-0009, as well as a copy of the
Clerk's Docket Sheet.
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This documant containa naither racommaendations nor concluslons of the FBI. [t e the property of the FBI and is loaned to ) /
Your agency; it and lla contents are no! Lo be diatributed cutside your agency, ~
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FD-204 (Aev. 3-3-39) . oy -
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UNITED STATES DEPAR. MENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

it

Copy hx 1 USA, Sacramento N

o " — —. .
Rowt o N Office: SAN FRANCISCO
Datn: 3723773
Field Office File #: 4u-1218 Bursay File g; 44-51593

Titte: UNKNOWN SUBJECT;
CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM

Characten: INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS;
CIVIL RIGHTS

Syaopsi: S USDC, SF, California, made available a copy of
the action entitled CESAR CHAVEZ, et al vs. FRANK

FITZSIMMONS, et al, Civil 73-0009, plus the Clerk's
Docket Sheet. ’ ’

- RUC -

DETAILS:

. This report contains the results of a limited investigation.

AT SAN FTRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

on March 23, 1973, (NG :ilcs. Office
of the Clerk of the U. S. District Court, made availablz a
copy of his entire file entitled CESAR CHAVEZ, et al vs., FRAIK
FITZSIMMONS, et al, Civil 73-0008, as well as a copy of the
Clerk's Docket Sheet.

was advised this material was bsing obtained
at the specific request of J. STANLEY POTTINGER, Assistant
Attorney General of the Civil Rights Division, U. S. Department
of Justice, Washington, D.C.
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TO

FROM

-

- Assistant Attorney General

SUBJECT:

Acting
: Director, FBI
Vierm &\ O
UNENOWN SUBJECT; CESAR civez - ;c'rm .
INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS ) -

0-70 (Hev, 3272} ( i -

OFIOwAL '00e 4O 14 =188

@mat 18 tNOw '

Bha CIN MC wO 27 - -

UNITED STATES G . ERNMENT

Memorandum

Civil Rights Division

CIVIL RIGITS

1 e

Reference 1s made to ___m.y__ memorandum dated _____ &4 /¥5B5/73

{your file

There is enclosed one copy of the report of SpeciaI Agent
dated at

* A. [T This covers the preliminary investigation and no further action concerning
a full investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

[:] The mvesugatlon is continuing and you wili be furnished copies of
C. [@xlhe investigation requested by you has now been completed. Unless
advised to the contrary no further inquiries will be made by this Bureau.

D. [] Pursuant to instructions issued by the Department, no investigation will
be conducted in this matter unless specifically directed by the Department.

E. [7] Please advise whether you desire any further investigation.

F. (] This is submitted for your information and you will be advised of further
developments. -

G. [ This is submitted for your information and no lurther investigation will
be conducted unless specifically requested by the Department.

H. [ This covers the receipt of a complaint and no further action will be

taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs. A : _/' - -

Enc.
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AIRTEL
3/27/73
To: SAC, Sam Francisco (44-1218)
From: Acting Director, FBI (44-51593)- H 1 _—
UNSUB; EXHZ REC-67

CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM
INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS;

CIVIL RIGHTS

00: SC
Reserep of 54 (Y < tcd 3/23/73.

By return mail, submit appropriate number of amended
page 1 of rerep deleting the statement mentioning J. Stanley
Pottinger, Assistant Attormey General, Civil Rights Division,

U. S. Department of Justice. You are feferred to Section 27,
Volume II, Manual of Instructions, Item D(6) which in essence
states that details of a report should contain no reference to the
Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Division Disseminaticn
of rerep beingz held in abeyance pending receipt. a -

,pzu'(_, /1< c/!

1 - SAC, Sacramento (44-443) é,_,,,wﬂ;zﬁu
Aere-C it j/lbdt'ﬂ,

I1AR 281973

FBi

TMG:bap (5)

S -

E= g/ b

+. Hetington
. I’h'ng__

. “mﬁ-—:) wgl{RioM 3 TELETYPE UNTT [

. 'f\l,_-«'n ‘
'n-ﬁt‘

‘ o st
"':«',_..,r'_‘f_,l ,"""-v- msk-.-'f .-‘Jn ,:5‘- -

N ey



-'«\

AIRTEL
4/24/73

To: SAC, Sacramento (44-443)
From: Acting Director, FBI (44-51593) :
UNSUB; :
CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM i
INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS i
CIVIL RIGHTS I
-‘v-\£°= SC !

ReSFrep of sn— 3/23/73.
Advise status of this case your office. :
i
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SPTIONAL FORM NO. 18
MAY 1881 EDITION
BEA FPuR (W CFR) B1-110

UNITED STATES ( JERNME.\‘T
Memorandum

T Acting Director, FBI (44-51593) pate: 4/21/73

f‘arnou '%\/ SAC, Sacramento (44-443) (C)
: 1%

} SUBJECT: UNSUB
P CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM

INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS
CIVIL RIGHTS

,- ' 00 - Sacramento

L3 I

\ ' Reurairtel to Sacramento 4/24/73. ‘;'
I This case was closed in the Sacramento Office by
memorandum on ?/19/72
Sgcramento did not receive a copy of Bureau airtel
to San Francisco dated 3/15/73 and since no leads were set
forth for LQaﬁraman&n in the report of SA
. dated 3/23/73,

.'*‘

N

.

“2'- Bureau (44-51593)
1l - Sacramento (44-443)

EKK:1lat
(3)

&5 S5MAY 10197

at San Francisco, this casc was not reopcorned
and remains in a closced status.

X111

REC !

18 APR 80 1973

i Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularl_y on the Payroll Savings Plan
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